
Conceptual Engineering

Separation Guide

Products™ 6.2



Copyright Notice
© 2004 Hyprotech, a subsidiary of Aspen Technology, Inc. All rights reserved.

Hyprotech is the owner of, and have vested in them, the copyright and all other intellectual property 
rights of a similar nature relating to their software, which includes, but is not limited to, their computer 
programs, user manuals, and all associated documentation, whether in printed or electronic form (the 
“Software”), which is supplied by us or our subsidiaries to our respective customers. No copying or 
reproduction of the Software shall be permitted without prior written consent of Aspen Technology, Inc., 
Ten Canal Park, Cambridge, MA 02141, USA, save to the extent permitted by law. 

Hyprotech reserves the right to make changes to this document or its associated computer program 
without obligation to notify any person or organization. Companies, names, and data used in examples 
herein are fictitious unless otherwise stated. Hyprotech does not make any representations regarding the 
use, or the results of use, of the Software, in terms of correctness or otherwise. The entire risk as to the 
results and performance of the Software is assumed by the user.

DISTIL, HX-NET, COMThermo Workbench, HYSYS, and HYSIM are registered trademarks of Hyprotech.

HTFS are trademarks of AEA Technology plc.

PIPESYS is a trademark of Neotechnology Consultants. AMSIM is a trademark of DBR & Associates. OLI 
Engine is a trademark of OLI Systems Inc.

Microsoft Windows 2000, Windows XP, Visual Basic, and Excel are registered trademarks of the Microsoft 
Corporation.



Table of Contents
1  Separation Manager ...................................................1-1

1.1 Introduction..........................................................................1-2

1.2 Separation Manager View ...................................................1-7

2  Complex Column ........................................................2-1

2.1 Introduction..........................................................................2-2

2.2 Complex Column View ........................................................2-3

3  Three Product System ...............................................3-1

3.1 Introduction..........................................................................3-2

3.2 Three Product System View ................................................3-2

4  Simple Column ...........................................................4-1

4.1 Introduction..........................................................................4-2

4.2 Simple Column View ...........................................................4-3

5  Column Sequencing ...................................................5-1

5.1 Introduction..........................................................................5-2

5.2 Column Sequencing View ...................................................5-2

5.3 Project Level........................................................................5-3

5.4 Scenario Level.....................................................................5-4

5.5 Design Level......................................................................5-23

A  References .................................................................A-1

 Index............................................................................I-1
iii



Separation Manager 1-1
1  Separation Manager
1-1

1.1  Introduction......................................................................................2

1.1.1  Simple Column .........................................................................2
1.1.2  Complex Column......................................................................3
1.1.3  Three Product System..............................................................4
1.1.4  Column Sequencing .................................................................5
1.1.5  Utility Selection for Condenser/Reboiler...................................6

1.2  Separation Manager View ...............................................................7

1.2.1  Adding an Operation ................................................................7
1.2.2  Editing an Operation.................................................................8
1.2.3  Deleting an Operation ..............................................................8
1.2.4  Editing Operation Notes ...........................................................8



1-2 Introduction
1.1  Introduction
The Separation Manager view is used to access, create, or delete the 
following operations:

• Simple Column
• Complex Column
• Three Product System
• Column Sequencing

These are conceptual design tools that aid in designing mass transfer 
unit operations such as distillation columns.

1.1.1  Simple Column
The Simple Column operation generates a possible column design for a 
simple column that could be part of a Direct, Indirect, or Distributed 
column sequence configuration.

General Procedure
To create a Simple Column:

1. Create a fluid package containing the necessary components and 
property package.

2. Access the Simple Column operation.

3. Click the Setup tab. In this tab, specify the fluid package, 
components in the feed stream, and the column configuration.

4. Click the Specifications tab. In this tab, specify the feed 
composition, temperature/pressure of the feed, feed flow rate, light 
key components, and heavy key components.
DISTIL will begin calculations. If the status bar turns green, a 
feasible column design has been found.

5. Review the results of the column design in the Summary tab, 
Performance tab, Plots tab, Sensitivity Analysis view, Recovery 
Matrix view, Mass Balance view, and Energy Balance view. 

6. If required, click the Simulate icon to export the column design to 
HYSYS for more rigorous calculation.

If a feasible column cannot be 
found, the status bar will 
appear red and display a 
message explaining the error.

Simulate icon
1-2



Separation Manager 1-3
1.1.2   Complex Column
The Complex Column operation generates a possible column design 
from one of the nine complex column configurations available in 
DISTIL.

General Procedure
To create a Complex Column:

1. Create a fluid package containing the necessary components and 
property package.

2. Access the Complex Column operation.

3. Click the Setup tab. In this tab, specify the fluid package, 
components in the feed, and column configurations.

4. Click the Specifications tab. In this tab, specify the feed 
composition, temperature/pressure of the feed, feed flow rate, light 
key components, and heavy key components.
DISTIL will begin calculations. If the status bar turns green, a 
feasible column design has been found.

5. Review the results of the column design in the Summary tab, 
Performance tab, Plots tab, Sensitivity Analysis view, Recovery 
Matrix view, Mass Balance view, and Energy Balance view. 

6. If required, click the Simulate icon to export the column design to 
HYSYS for more rigorous calculation.

If a feasible column cannot be 
found, the status bar will 
appear red and display a 
message explaining the error.

Simulate icon
1-3



1-4 Introduction
1.1.3  Three Product System
The Three Product System (TPS) operation generates possible column 
designs for several or all of the nine complex column configurations 
available in DISTIL.

General Procedure
To create a Three Product System:

1. Create a fluid package containing the necessary components and 
property package.

2. Access the TPS operation.

3. Click the Setup tab. On this tab, specify the fluid package, 
components in the feed, and column configurations.

4. Click the Specifications tab. On this tab, specify the feed 
composition, temperature/pressure of the feed, feed flow rate, light 
key components, and heavy key components.
DISTIL will begin calculations. If the status bar turns green, a 
feasible column design has been found.

5. Review the results of the column design in the Performance tab, 
Plots tab, Recovery Matrix view, and Mass Balance view. 

If a feasible column cannot be 
found, the status bar will 
appear red and display a 
message explaining the error.
1-4



Separation Manager 1-5
1.1.4  Column Sequencing
The Column Sequencing operation is used to identify feasible 
distillation sequences, which separate a specified feed stream into 
several selected products. The number of stages, the feed tray location 
and the reflux ratio for each of the feasible distillation column is also 
determined.

General Procedure
To create a Column Sequence:

1. Create a fluid package containing the necessary components and 
property package.

2. Access the Column Sequencing operation.

3. Click the Setup tab. On this tab, specify the fluid package, and 
components in the feed.

4. Click the Specifications tab. On this tab, specify the feed 
composition, temperature/pressure of the feed, feed flow rate, light 
key components, and heavy key components.

5. When you have entered all the values, click the Generate Feasible 
Column Sequences icon to begin calculations and generate feasible 
designs.

6. When the calculation is complete, the Viewer group will contain a 
list of feasible designs generated by DISTIL.

7. Select the design listed in the Viewer group to move to design level. 
The design level allows you to examine the selected design in more 
details.

If the parameters you enter 
are not feasible, the status bar 
will appear red and display a 
message explaining the error.

Generate Feasible 
Column Sequences icon
1-5



1-6 Introduction
1.1.5  Utility Selection for Condenser/Reboiler
DISTIL identifies a set of feasible utilities to heat/cool the reboiler/
condenser of the column from the available utility set.

For example, a reboiler can use any hot utility that is hotter than the 
reboiler temperature. If the driving force of heat transfer (i.e.,  or the 
difference between reboiler temperature and utility temperature) is very 
high, then the heat transfer area will be much less. As the heat transfer 
area decreases, so does the capital cost of the exchanger. To obtain this 
high driving force, however, the design requires a more expensive hot 
utility, so there is a balance required between the capital cost and energy 
cost.

By default, DISTIL selects a utility with a minimum operating cost, 
however, DISTIL also allows you to select other utilities from the set of 
feasible utilities. By selecting different utilities, you can evaluate the 
balance of capital costs vs. operating costs.

To select a different utility:

1. Open the Simple Column or Complex Column view.

2. Click the Performance tab.

3. On the Performance tab, select the Op. Conditions page.

4. Locate the Utility Used row. The cells within this row contain a down 
arrow.

5. Click the arrow to open the drop-down list. From this list, select the 
required utility.
The utilities in the drop-down list are the utilities that DISTIL 
determines feasible for the cooling/heating job.

This utility selection feature for the condenser/reboiler is available only 
for the Simple Column and Complex Column operations.

∆T

Generally, the operating cost 
of a hot utility is proportional 
to its temperature.

This feature is useful when 
you want to retrofit available 
heat exchangers for the 
modified process without any 
significant capital investment.

Down arrow icon
1-6



Separation Manager 1-7
1.2  Separation Manager View
To access the Separation Manager view, do one of the following:

• Click the Separation Technology Manager icon in the toolbar. 
• From the Managers menu, select Separation Manager.

The Separation Manager view contains four buttons that allow you to 
manipulate the thermodynamic operations:

1.2.1  Adding an Operation
To add an operation:

1. Open the Separation Manager view.

2. In the list on the left, select the type of operation you want to add.

3. Click the Add button. The selected type of operation’s property view 
appears.

 Figure 1.1

Button Description

Show/Hide Notes Allows you to access the notes associated with the operations.

Add Allows you to add operations.

View Allows you to access existing operations in the case.

Delete Allows you to delete existing operations in the case.

Separation Technology 
Manager icon
1-7



1-8 Separation Manager View
1.2.2  Editing an Operation
To edit an existing operation:

1. Open the Separation Manager view.

2. In the list on the left, select the type of operation you want to edit.
To see all existing operations available, select All Separation from 
the left list.

3. Select the operation you want to edit from the list on the right.

4. Click the View button. The selected operation’s property view 
appears.

1.2.3  Deleting an Operation
To delete an existing operation:

1. Open the Separation Manager view.

2. In the list on the left, select the type of operation you want to edit.
To see all existing operations available, select All Separation from 
the left list.

3. Select the operation you want to delete from the list on the right.

4. Click the Delete button.

5. DISTIL will prompt you for to confirm that you want to delete the 
selected operation. 
Click the Yes button to delete the selected operation, or click the No 
button to keep the selected operation.

1.2.4  Editing Operation Notes
To edit the notes associated with the operation:

1. Open the Separation Manager view.

2. In the list on the left, select the type of operation you want.
To see all existing operations available, select All Separation from 
the left list.

3. Select the operation you want from the list on the right.
1-8



Separation Manager 1-9
4. Click the Show Notes button. The notes text editor appears at the 
bottom of the Separation Manager view.

5. Edit the notes associated with the selected operation.
If there have been no previous notes entered for the selected 
operation, the notes text editor will appear blank.

6. Once you have completed editing the notes, you can hide the notes 
text editor by clicking the Hide Notes button.

 Figure 1.2

The notes text editor in this view is connected to the Notes tab of the 
selected operation. Any changes made to the information in this text 
editor of an operation will also appear in the Notes tab of the operation.
1-9



Complex Column 2-1
2  Complex Column
2-1

2.1  Introduction......................................................................................2

2.2  Complex Column View ....................................................................3

2.2.1  Setup Tab.................................................................................9
2.2.2  Specifications Tab..................................................................13
2.2.3  Summary Tab ........................................................................16
2.2.4  Performance Tab....................................................................19
2.2.5  Plots Tab ................................................................................24
2.2.6  Notes Tab...............................................................................25



2-2 Introduction
2.1  Introduction
Tighter environmental regulations, higher energy costs, and growing 
competition have increased the need to make distillation systems more 
efficient. Complex columns offer tremendous opportunity for 
improving the efficiency of the distillation train. 

The Complex Column operation generates a possible column design/
results for one of the nine complex column configurations available in 
DISTIL.

For more information about the complex column, refer to Section 5.3 - 
Complex Column Configuration in the Reference Guide.
2-2



Complex Column 2-3
2.2  Complex Column View
To create a Complex Column operation:

• From the Features menu, select Complex Column Design.
• From the Managers menu, select Separation Manager. The 

manager view appears. In the left list, select ComplexColumn, 
then click the Add button.

The Complex Column view contains six tabs: Setup, Specification, 
Summary, Performances, Plots, and Notes. The view also contains nine 
objects located at the bottom of the view. The following table lists and 
describes the objects available in the Complex Column view:

 Figure 2.1

Object Icon Description

Delete icon Allows you to delete the current Complex Column 
operation.

Sensitivity 
Analysis button

Allows you to access the Sensitivity Analysis view.

Refer to the Sensitivity Analysis View section for more 
information.

Status bar Displays the status of the current Complex Column 
operation.

To access previously created 
Complex Column operations, 
refer to Section 1.2.2 - 
Editing an Operation.

The property package type associated with 
the selected fluid package appears here.

The status bar at the bottom 
of the view indicates what 
information is required before 
the operation can generate 
results.
2-3



2-4 Complex Column View
Sensitivity Analysis View
The Sensitivity Analysis displays values of performance parameters 
when the input value is varied.

To access the Sensitivity Analysis view:

1. Ensure that you have a completed column design.
For a completed design, the status bar has a green background and 
displays the message Calculations are successful.

2. Click the Sensitivity Analysis button. The view appears.

Recovery 
Matrix icon

Allows you access to the Recovery Matrix view. Refer to 
the Recovery Matrix View section for more information.

Mass Balance 
icon

Allows you access to the Mass Balance view. Refer to the 
Mass Balance View section for more information.

Energy Balance 
icon

Allows you access to the Energy Balance view. Refer to 
the Energy Balance View section for more information.

Simulate icon Allows you to export the complex column to HYSYS for a 
rigorous simulation. Refer to Section 4.3 - Simulating in 
HYSYS in the Azeotropic Separation Manager manual 
for more information.

() Fraction 
Basis icon

Allows you to access the Basis Selection view. Refer to 
the Basis Selection View section for more information. 
Depending on the current composition basis, one of three 
fraction basis icons will appear at the bottom of the 
operation view.

Opens Current 
Page in 
Separate 
Window icon

Allows you to open the active tab as a separate view.

 Figure 2.2

Object Icon Description

The completed design/
converged complex column 
acts as a base case for the 
sensitivity analysis.
2-4



Complex Column 2-5
The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Sensitivity Analysis view: 

The following table contains the list of independent variables available 
for the sensitivity analysis feature and the default values:

Object Description

X-Axis list Allows you to select the variable you want to place on the x-axis of 
the plot. The x-axis variable is the independent variable you 
manipulate to observe the changes in the complex column’s 
performance.

Bound 1 cell Allows you to specify the lowest/minimum value for the x-axis 
variable.

Bound 2 cell Allows you to specify the highest/maximum value for the x-axis 
variable.

Intervals cell Allows you to specify how many data points/values should be used 
to calculated the data results.

Sensitivity 
Analysis plot

Displays the calculated results in a plot format.

Y-Axis list Allows you to select the performance indicator variable you want to 
place on the y-axis of the plot. The y-axis variable is the dependent 
variable that changes based on the x-axis variable value.

Table button Allows you to access the Table Sensitivity Analysis view. This view 
displays the calculated dependent variable results in table format.

The first row in the Table Sensitivity Analysis view contains the independent variable. You 
can change the values of the variable by clicking in the cell and entering the new value.

Variables Default Bound 1 Default Bound 2

Operating Pressure 0.5 * base case pressure 1.5 * base case pressure

Feed quality 0 1

R/Rmin 1.05 2

Feed flowrate 0.5 * base case flow rate 1.5 * base case flow rate

The completed design/
converged complex column 
acts as a base case for the 
sensitivity analysis.
2-5



2-6 Complex Column View
The following table lists and describes the output/performance 
indicator (dependent) variables available for the sensitivity analysis 
feature:

Recovery Matrix View
The Recovery Matrix view displays the fractional recovery of 
components in each product stream.

To access the Recovery Matrix view, click the Recovery Matrix icon. The 
table will be blank unless you have a completed column design. For a 
completed design, the status bar has a green background and displays 
the message Calculations are successful.

Within the Recovery Matrix view, you can change the composition 
fraction of the intermediate components within each product stream.

Variable Description

Total Cost The sum of the total annual cost for all columns and heat 
exchangers in the design.

Operating Cost The sum of the operating cost for all heat exchangers in 
the design.

Capital Cost The sum of the capital cost for all columns and heat 
exchangers in the design.

Total Condenser Vapour The total vapour from all the condensers in the design.

Total Reboiler Vapour The total vapour from all the reboilers in the design.

Total Condenser Duty The total duty from all the condensers in the design.

Total Reboiler Duty The total duty from all the reboilers in the design.

Total Number of Trays The sum of the total number of trays from all the columns 
in the design.

Total Shaftwork The sum of the total shaftwork from all the refrigerant in 
the design.

 Figure 2.3

For more information about 
the functionality of the 
Recovery Matrix, refer to 
Section 5.3.3 - Specification 
of Three Product System in 
the Reference Guide.

Recovery Matrix icon

The fraction values you can 
modify appear in blue text. 
2-6



Complex Column 2-7
The *** text indicates that the value is the optimized value. To change 
these optimized values, uncheck the Optimize Interm. Key checkboxes 
(Specifications tab, Splits page).

Mass Balance View
The Mass Balance view displays the composition and flow rates of all 
products and feed streams in a table format. 

To access the Mass Balance view, click the Overall Mass Balance icon. 
The table in the view will be blank until you have a completed column 
design. For a completed design, the status bar has a green background 
and displays the message Calculations are successful.

 Figure 2.4

The black text indicates that 
you cannot change any of the 
values displayed in this view.

To change the displayed basis 
of the composition in the 
table, refer to the Basis 
Selection View section. The components 

are arranged in the 
order of decreasing 
volatility.

Overall Mass Balance icon
2-7



2-8 Complex Column View
Energy Balance View
The Energy Balance view displays the utility type, temperature, duty, 
and cost of the condensers and reboilers in the operation.

To access the Energy Balance view, click the Energy Balance icon. The 
table will be blank unless you have a completed column design. For a 
completed design, the status bar has a green background and displays 
the message Calculations are successful.

Basis Selection View
The Basis Selection view allows you to change the composition basis 
fraction type displayed in the operation view.

To change the composition basis using the Basis Selection view:

1. Click on the Molar/Mass/Volume Fraction Basis icon to open the 
Basis Selection view.

2. Use the radio buttons to select the composition basis you want to 
display in the operation view.
The fraction basis icon on the operation view changes according to 
your selection.

 Figure 2.5

 Figure 2.6

The black text indicates that 
you cannot change any of the 
values displayed in this view.

You can change the utility type 
in the Performance tab, Op. 
Conditions page of the 
operation view.

Energy Balance icon

Molar Fraction Basis icon

Mass Fraction Basis icon

Volume Faction Basis icon
2-8



Complex Column 2-9
3. Click the Close icon  when you are done.

The following sections describe the tabs in the Complex Column view in 
detail.

2.2.1  Setup Tab
The Setup tab is divided into two pages: Fluid Package and Options.

Fluid Package Page
The Fluid Package page allows you to select the fluid package and 
components of the feed stream entering the column.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Fluid 
Package page:

 Figure 2.7

Object Icon Description

Fluid Package drop-
down list

Allows you to select the fluid package for the feed 
stream.

Components 
column

Displays all the components in the selected fluid 
package.
2-9



2-10 Complex Column View
Options Page
The Options page allows you to specify the type of complex column to 
be used, the configuration of the column, the sizing and costing 
methods, the utility database/information that will be used for the 
operating cost, and more.

Selected column Allows you to toggle the selection status of the 
components by clicking the icon in the column.

• A green checkmark indicates that the 
component is selected. 

• A red cross indicates that the component is not 
selected.

Unselect All 
Components icon

Allows you to deselect all the components in the fluid 
package.

Select All 
Components icon

Allows you to select all the components in the fluid 
package.

 Figure 2.8

Object Icon Description
2-10



Complex Column 2-11
The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Options page. Some objects may not be available depending on the type 
of complex column you select.

Options to Equate Trays on Two Sides of the Wall Group

The Options to Equate Trays On Two Sides of the Wall group is available 
only for the Petlyuk and Dividing Wall complex columns. This group 
contains the options used to equate trays on both sides of the wall. 

The following table lists and describes the objects available in this 
group:

Object Description

Configuration group Contains all the types of complex columns available in 
DISTIL. To select the type of complex column required, 
click the appropriate radio button.

Check for Azeotropes 
checkbox

Allows you to toggle between checking or not checking for 
azeotropes when designing/calculating the column.

Show Units in Summary 
View checkbox

Allows you to toggle between displaying or hiding the 
units on the figure in the Summary tab.

Use Cooling Water 
checkbox

Allows you to toggle between using or not using cooling 
water for the condenser.

Use Partial Condenser 
checkbox

Allows you to toggle between using partial or total 
condensers for the complex column configuration.

Default Key Recovery 
field

Displays the recovery fraction of light and heavy key 
components. The default value is 0.95.

R/Rmin field Allows you to specify the ratio between the reflux and the 
minimum reflux. The default value is 1.10.

Utility Database button Allows you to access the Utility Database view. This view 
displays the information about all the utilities available in 
DISTIL. 

Capital Cost button Allows you to access the Capital Cost view. This view 
contains the options used to calculate the size and cost of 
the column. 

Shaftwork Model button Allows you to access the ShaftWork Model view. Refer to 
the ShaftWork Model View section for more information.

Object Description

Step Size for R by Rmin 
field

Allows you to adjust the step size of the operating reflux 
values. The default value is 0.02.

Max number of Iteration 
field

Allows you to specify the maximum number of iterations 
used in the calculations.

Equate Tray by Changing 
R by Rmin button

Allows you to calculate/design the column limited to equal 
trays on either side of the wall within the column.

Refer to Section 10.2 - Utility 
Database View in the User 
Guide for more information.

Refer to Section 10.1 - 
Capital Cost View in the 
User Guide for more 
information.

For more information on the 
equate trays option, refer to 
the Operational Issues with 
Dividing Wall Column 
section from Section 5.3.5 - 
Modeling of Complex 
Columns of the Reference 
Guide.
2-11



2-12 Complex Column View
There are a number of feasible solutions that will equate the number of 
trays on both sides of the wall. DISTIL identifies one such feasible 
solution. It is important to evaluate the solution within the overall 
context. 

If DISTIL is unable to find a feasible solution then try one of the 
following:

• decrease the step size
• increase the number of iterations

If DISTIL still is unable to solve the complex column, then manually 
change the R/Rmin value of the rectifying section. To do this, change the 
R/Rmin value of the column’s controlling section (section 3 or section 6) 
or pre-fractionating section (section 1) on the Summary tab.

ShaftWork Model View

The Shaftwork Model view allows you to specify the parameters used to 
calculate the shaft work.

Refer to Section 9.4.5 - Shaft Work Model from Reference Guide for 
more information.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Shaftwork Model view:

 Figure 2.9

Object Description

Name field Allows you to change the Shaftwork Model view title by 
entering a new name in the field.

Threshold 
Temperature field

Allows you to specify the threshold temperature. The default 
value is -20°C.

The suggested solution 
generated by DISTIL depends 
on the initial case.

Refer to Section 2.2.3 - 
Summary Tab for more 
information about the sections 
in a complex column.

The Shaftwork Model is 
required when the product 
stream (from the condenser) 
needs to be cooled below the 
ambient temperature. 
2-12



Complex Column 2-13
2.2.2  Specifications Tab
The Specifications tab is divided into two pages: Feed and Splits.

Feed Page
The Feed page allows you to manipulate the feed stream.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Feed 
page:

Ambient 
Temperature field

Allows you to specify the ambient temperature. The default 
value is 25°C.

Carnot Cycle 
Efficiency field

Allows you to specify the efficiency of the Carnot cycle. The 
default value is 0.75.

Notes group Allows you to enter information regarding the settings of the 
shaftwork model.

 Figure 2.10

Object Description

Temperature cell Allows you to specify the temperature of the feed stream.

Pressure cell Allows you to specify the pressure of the feed stream

Object Description

When the product stream is 
below the ambient 
temperature, the shaft work 
value is calculated. 

You can specify either the 
temperature or pressure of 
the feed stream, but not both.
2-13



2-14 Complex Column View
Splits Page
The Splits page allows you to specify the key components in the light 
and heavy splits.

Quality cell Allows you to specify the quality of the feed stream. The DISTIL 
default value is 1.

Vapour Fraction cell Displays the vapour fraction of the feed stream. The feed 
stream will always be in pure liquid phase, so the vapour 
fraction value is always 0.

Flowrate cell Allows you to specify the flowrate of the feed stream. The 
default value is 1000 kgmole/h.

Mass Flowrate cell Displays the feed flow rate in terms of mass.

LiqVol Flowrate cell Displays the feed flow rate in terms of liquid volume.

Composition table Displays all the components available in the feed stream. You 
can specify the composition of the feed stream by entering the 
fraction value in the appropriate cells.

 Figure 2.11

Object Description

You can specify the flow rate 
in mole basis only, but DISTIL 
can display the flow rate in 
different basis.
2-14



Complex Column 2-15
The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Splits 
page:

Object Description

Feed list Displays all the components available in the feed stream.

Light Split 
group

Contains the options used to specify the components that will exit 
the column in the Product A stream. The Product A stream is also 
the light split stream.

• The Light Split drop-down list allows you to select the “light 
key” component for the Product A stream. The selected 
component will be the second last heaviest component 
allowed in the stream.

• The Heavy Split drop-down list allows you to select the “heavy 
key” component for the Product A stream. The selected 
component will be the last heaviest component allowed in the 
stream. The amount of the last component will be small 
compared to the amount of the component selected in the 
Light Split drop-down list.

• The Optimize Interm. Key checkbox allows you to toggle 
between optimizing or not optimizing the composition fraction 
of the other components in the product stream. 
If you want a certain fraction of intermediate components in a 
product stream, you have to uncheck this checkbox and 
specify the fraction you want in the Recovery Matrix View.

Heavy Split 
group

Contains the options used to specify the components that will exit 
the column in the Product C stream. The Product C stream is also 
the heavy split stream.

• The Light Key drop-down list allows you to select the “light 
key” component for the Product C stream. The selected 
component will be the lightest component allowed in the 
stream.

• The Heavy Key drop-down list allows you to select the “heavy 
key” component for the Product C stream. The selected 
component will be the heaviest component allowed in the 
stream. 

• The Optimize Interm. Key checkbox allows you to toggle 
between optimizing or not optimizing the composition fraction 
of the other components in the product stream. 
If you want a certain fraction of intermediate components in a 
product stream, you have to uncheck this checkbox and 
specify the fraction you want in the Recovery Matrix View.

Product A list Displays the components in the Product A stream based on the 
column design.

Product B list Displays the components in the Product B stream based on the 
column design.

Product C list Displays the components in the Product C stream based on the 
column design.

Intermediate components are 
components that fall between 
the specified light key and 
heavy key components.
2-15



2-16 Complex Column View
2.2.3  Summary Tab
The Summary tab contains a figure that represents the selected complex 
column configuration and its connectivity. It shows all flowrates, 
temperatures, pressures, and duties.

To access more detailed streams and sections information, move the 
mouse pointer over the object and click the button that appears. In the 
above figure the mouse pointer has activated the Product A button for 
Product A stream.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Summary tab:

 Figure 2.12

Object Icon Description

Feed Details button Allows you to access the Feed Stream view. Refer to 
the Stream Details View section for more 
information. 

Section Details icon Allows you to access the Section number view. Refer 
to the Section Details View section for more 
information.

The number below the icon indicates the tray 
number in which the section ends.

Stream Detailed 
Information icon

Allows you to access the Internal Stream view. 

The column configuration on 
the Summary tab varies 
depending on which complex 
column configuration you 
select.

Some of the objects listed 
may not be available, 
depending on the complex 
column configuration 
selected.

Refer to the Stream Details 
View section for more 
information about the Internal 
stream view. 
2-16



Complex Column 2-17
Stream Details View
The Feed Stream and Product Stream views display detailed information 
about the selected stream. You cannot modify any information in these 
views.

To access the Stream Details view:

1. Ensure that you have a completed column design.
For a completed design, the status bar has a green background and 
displays the message Calculations are successful.

2. Click the Summary tab.

3. Move the mouse pointer over the stream name. The Feed/Product 
Details button will appear.

Condenser icon Displays the tray number of the stream that enters 
the condenser.

Reboiler icon Displays the tray number of the stream that enters 
the reboiler.

Change () Column 
Condenser to 
Partial/Total

Allows you to toggle the condenser of the column 
number between a partial condenser and a total 
condenser.

Product A button Allows you to access the Product A stream view. 

Product B() button Allows you to access the Product B stream(s) view. 

Product C button Allows you to access the Product C stream view. 

Summary group Displays the capital expenditure, operation 
expenditure, and the total annual cost (TAC) values 
for the column design. 

 Figure 2.13

Object Icon Description

Refer to the Stream Details 
View section for more 
information about the Product 
stream view. 

To access internal streams, 
click the Stream Detailed 
Information icon.
2-17



2-18 Complex Column View
4. Click the Feed/Product Details button. The Stream Details view for 
the selected stream will appear.

Section Details View
The Section Details view displays detailed information regarding the 
selected section. You can modify some of the variables in the view.

To access the Section Details view:

1. Ensure that you have a complete column design.
For a completed design, the status bar has a green background and 
displays the message Calculations are successful.

2. Click the Summary tab.

3. Move the mouse pointer over the section in the column that you 
want to observe. The Section Details icon will appear.

4. Click the Section Details icon. The Section Details view for the 
selected section will appear.

 Figure 2.14

Blue text indicates that the 
variable can be modified.

The “---” beside a variable 
indicates that no value has 
been specified for that 
variable.

The variables that you can 
modify are:

• Top Pressure
• Bottom Pressure
• Pressure Drop
• Top Temperature
• Bottom Temperature
• R by Rmin value
• Shaft Work

Section Details icon for the 6th 
section in a column
2-18



Complex Column 2-19
2.2.4  Performance Tab
The Performance tab is divided into five pages: CapEx, OpEx, Op. 
Conditions, Sections, and Volatilities.

CapEx Page
The CapEx page displays all the capital cost information for the selected 
complex column configuration. You cannot edit any of the values from 
this page.

 Figure 2.15

Refer to Chapter 10 - Sizing 
and Costing in the User 
Guide for more information.
2-19



2-20 Complex Column View
OpEx Page
The OpEx page displays all the operating cost information for the 
selected complex column configuration. You cannot edit the values on 
this page.

 Figure 2.16

Refer to Chapter 10 - Sizing 
and Costing in the User 
Guide for more information.
2-20



Complex Column 2-21
Op. Conditions Page
The Op. Conditions page allows you to change the operating conditions 
in each section of the column(s).

The icon at the top of the table indicates with a red dot which section 
you have selected in the table. For example, in the figure above the 
selected section is 6 in the table, and the red dot appears in section 6 on 
the icon. 

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Op. 
Conditions page:

 Figure 2.17

Object Description

Section column Displays the section number.

Top Pressure 
column

Allows you to specify the pressure at the top tray of the active 
section.

Bottom Pressure 
column

Allows you to specify the pressure at the bottom tray of the 
active section.

Pressure Drop 
column

Allows you to specify the pressure difference between the top 
and bottom tray of the active section.

R by Rmin Value 
column

Allows you to specify the ratio of reflux/minimum reflux for the 
active section.

Utility Used column Allows you to select a different utility for the active section from 
the drop-down list.

 --- indicates that no value has 
been specified for that 
variable.

 *** indicates that the variable 
value has been optimized. 
You cannot change this value 
unless you uncheck the 
Optimize Interm. Key 
checkbox (Specifications tab, 
Splits page).

Refer to Section 1.1.5 - 
Utility Selection for 
Condenser/Reboiler for 
information on how DISTIL 
selects a utility.
2-21



2-22 Complex Column View
Sections Page
The Sections page allows you to change the configuration of each 
section in the complex column design.

The icon at the top of the table indicates with a red dot which section 
you have selected in the table. For example, in the figure above the 
selected section is 2 in the table, and the red dot appears in section 2 on 
the icon. 

Duty column Displays the amount of energy per hour required by the 
selected utility.

Shaft Work column Displays the amount of energy per hour required by the 
shaftwork.

Top Temp column Allows you to specify the temperature of the stream within the 
utility.

Bottom Temp 
column

Allows you to specify the temperature of the stream within the 
utility.

 Figure 2.18

Object Description
2-22



Complex Column 2-23
The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Sections page:

Volatilities Page
The Volatilities page displays the calculated relative volatility of each 
component at different sections in the column design.

Object Description

Trays cell Displays the number of trays in the selected section of the 
column.

Minimum No. of 
Trays cell

Displays the minimum number of trays allowed in the selected 
section of the column. 

Diameter cell Displays the diameter of the trays in the selected section of the 
column.

Height cell Displays the height of the selected section of the column.

Vapour Flow cell Displays the vapour flow rate for the selected section of the 
column.

Liquid Flow cell Displays the liquid flow rate for the selected section of the 
column.

L/V Ratio cell Displays the liquid/volume ratio value for the selected section of 
the column.

 Figure 2.19

The values displayed are 
based on DISTIL calculations 
for a feasible column 
configuration. 
2-23



2-24 Complex Column View
Relative volatility represents the ease of separation of a component in 
the mixture. It is defined using the least volatile component as the base, 
which means the relative volatility of the heaviest component in the 
mixture is 1. The higher the value of volatility, the easier it is to separate 
the component from the heaviest component using distillation. 

This information is useful for judging the assumptions of short-cut 
models such as Underwood and Winn's method. If the relative volatility 
values in different sections are significantly different, then the results of 
short-cut methods are less accurate. 

In all cases, the component order should not change with operating 
conditions such as pressure, temperature, and composition. If the order 
of decreasing volatility changes, then the short-cut performance models 
are inappropriate for the selected system.

2.2.5  Plots Tab
The Plots tab contains a temperature vs. enthalpy graph.

DISTIL recommends you should examine the relative volatility values to 
determine if the short-cut method is accurate or not.

 Figure 2.20

The relative volatility values 
depend strongly on the 
pressure, temperature, and 
the composition of the 
mixture.

For information on short-cut 
models, refer to Section 4.4.1 
- Shortcut Method in the 
Reference Guide.

For information about 
manipulating plots, refer to 
Section 7.4 - Plot Area and 
Chapter 8 - Plot Properties 
in the User Guide.
2-24



Complex Column 2-25
2.2.6  Notes Tab
The Notes tab allows you to:

• Change the name of the operation by entering a new name in the 
Name field. The new name will appear in the title bar of the 
operation view.

• Enter information regarding the operation in the Notes text editor.

 Figure 2.21

Any changes made to the 
information in the Notes tab 
will appear in the text editor 
located at the bottom of the 
Separation Manager view 
when the Show Notes button 
has been clicked.
2-25



Three Product System 3-1
3  Three Product System
3-1

3.1  Introduction......................................................................................2

3.2  Three Product System View ...........................................................2

3.2.1  Setup Tab.................................................................................5
3.2.2  Specifications Tab....................................................................8
3.2.3  Performance Tab....................................................................11
3.2.4  Plots Tab ................................................................................16
3.2.5  Notes Tab...............................................................................17



3-2 Introduction
3.1  Introduction
Tighter environmental regulations, higher energy costs and growing 
competition have increased the need to make distillation systems more 
efficient. Complex columns offer tremendous opportunity in improving 
efficiency of the distillation train. 

The Three Product System (TPS) operation generates possible column 
designs/results for several or all of the nine complex column 
configurations available in DISTIL. This feature is useful if you want to 
compare the results from several configurations. 

3.2  Three Product System View
There are two ways to create a Three Product System (TPS) operation:

• From the Features menu, select Three Product System.
• From the Managers menu, select Separation Manager. The 

manager view appears. From the left list, select 
ThreeProductSystem, then click the Add button.

The Three Product System view contains five tabs: Setup, Specifications, 
Performance, Plots and Notes. 

 Figure 3.1

For more information about 
complex column, refer to 
Section 5.3 - Complex 
Column Configuration in the 
Reference Guide.

To access previously created 
TPS operation, refer to 
Section 1.2.2 - Editing an 
Operation.

The property package type associated with 
the selected fluid package appears here.
3-2



Three Product System 3-3
The TPS view also contains six objects located at the bottom of the view. 
The following table lists and describes the objects available in the TPS 
view:

Recovery Matrix View
The Recovery Matrix view displays the fractional recovery of 
components in each product stream.

To access the Recovery Matrix view, click the Recovery Matrix icon. The 
table will be blank unless you have a completed column design. For 
completed column designs, the status bar has a green background and 
displays the message Calculations are successful.

Blue text indicates where you can change the composition fraction of 
the intermediate components within each product stream.

Object Icon Description

Delete icon Allows you to delete the current TPS operation.

Status bar Displays the status of the current TPS operation.

Recovery 
Matrix icon

Allows you access to the Recovery Matrix view. Refer to 
the Recovery Matrix View section for more information.

Overall Mass 
Balance icon

Allows you access to the Mass Balance view. Refer to the 
Mass Balance View section for more information.

() Fraction 
Basis icon

Allows you to access the Basis Selection view. Refer to 
the Basis Selection View section for more information. 
The icon changes depending on which basis view you 
have selected.

Opens Current 
Page in 
Separate 
Window icon

Allows you to open the active tab as a separate view.

 Figure 3.2

The status bar at the bottom 
of the view indicates what 
information is required before 
the operation can generate 
results.

For more information about 
the purpose of the Recovery 
Matrix, refer to Section 5.3.3 - 
Specification of Three 
Product System in the 
Reference Guide.

Recovery Matrix icon
3-3



3-4 Three Product System View
The *** text indicates that the value is the optimized value. To change 
these optimized values, uncheck the Optimize Interm. Key checkboxes 
(Specifications tab, Splits page).

Mass Balance View
The Mass Balance view displays the mass flow rate of the components in 
each product stream in a table format.

To access the Mass Balance view, click the Mass Balance icon. The table 
will be blank unless you have a completed column design. For 
completed column designs, the status bar has a green background and 
displays the message Calculations are successful.

Basis Selection View
The Basis Selection view allows you to change the composition basis 
fraction type displayed in the operation view.

 Figure 3.3

 Figure 3.4

The black text indicates that 
you cannot change any of the 
values displayed in this view.

You can change the feed flow 
rate in the Specifications tab, 
Feed page.

Mass Balance icon
3-4



Three Product System 3-5
To change the composition basis using the Basis Selection view:

1. Click on the Molar/Mass/Volume Fraction Basis icon to open the 
Basis Selection view.

2. Use the radio buttons to select the composition basis you want to 
display in the operation view.
The fraction basis icon on the operation view changes according to 
your selection.

3. Click the Close icon  when you are done.

The following sections describe the tabs in the TPS view in detail.

3.2.1  Setup Tab
The Setup tab is divided into two pages: Fluid Package and Options.

Fluid Package Page
The Fluid Package page allows you to select the fluid package and 
components of the feed stream entering the column.

 Figure 3.5

Molar Fraction Basis icon

Mass Fraction Basis icon

Volume Faction Basis icon
3-5



3-6 Three Product System View
The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Fluid 
Package page:

Options Page
The Options page allows you to select the type of complex columns to be 
generated, the configuration of the columns, the sizing and costing 
methods, the utility database/information that will be used for the 
operating cost, and more.

Object Icon Description

Fluid Package drop-
down list

Allows you to select the fluid package for the feed 
stream.

Component column Displays all the components in the selected fluid 
package.

Selected column Allows you to toggle the selection status of the 
components by clicking the icon in the column.

Unselect All 
Components icon

Allows you to deselect all the components in the fluid 
package.

Select All 
Components icon

Allows you to select all the components in the fluid 
package.

 Figure 3.6

A green checkmark  
indicates that the component 
is selected. 

A red cross  indicates that 
the component is not 
selected.
3-6



Three Product System 3-7
The following table lists and describes all the objects that are available in 
the Options page.

ShaftWork Model View

The Shaftwork Model view allows you to specify the parameters used to 
calculate the shaft work.

Refer to Section 9.4.5 - Shaft Work Model from Reference Guide for 
more information.

Object Description

Configurations group Contains all the types of complex column available in 
DISTIL. 

Default Key Recovery 
field

Displays the recovery fraction of light and heavy key 
components. The default value is 0.95.

Use Cooling Water 
checkbox

Allows you to toggle between using or not using cooling 
water for the condensers.

Use All Partial 
Condenser checkbox

Allows you to toggle between using partial or total 
condensers for all the selected columns.

Disable Azeotrope Check 
checkbox

Allows you to toggle between checking or not checking for 
azeotropes when designing/calculating the columns.

Utility Database button Allows you to access the Utility Database view. This view 
displays the information about all the utilities available in 
DISTIL. 

Capital Cost button Allows you to access the Capital Cost view. This view 
contains the options used to calculate the size and cost of 
the column. 

Shaftwork Model button Allows you to access the ShaftWork Model view. Refer to 
the ShaftWork Model View section for more information.

 Figure 3.7

Select or deselect the type of 
complex columns you want to 
generate by checking or 
unchecking the appropriate 
checkboxes.

Refer to Section 10.2 - Utility 
Database View from the User 
Guide for more information.

Refer to Section 10.1 - 
Capital Cost View from the 
User Guide for more 
information.

The Shaftwork Model is 
required when the product 
stream from the condenser 
needs to be cooled below the 
ambient temperature. 
3-7



3-8 Three Product System View
The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Shaftwork Model view:

3.2.2  Specifications Tab
The Specifications tab is divided into two pages: Feed and Splits.

Feed Page
The Feed page allows you to manipulate the feed stream.

Object Description

Name field Allows you to change the ShaftWork Model view title by 
entering a new name in the field.

Threshold 
Temperature field

Allows you to specify the threshold temperature. The default 
value is -20°C.

Ambient 
Temperature field

Allows you to specify the ambient temperature. The default 
value is 25°C.

Carnot Cycle 
Efficiency field

Allows you to specify the efficiency of the Carnot cycle. The 
default value is 0.75.

Notes group Allows you to enter information regarding the settings of the 
shaftwork model.

 Figure 3.8

When the product stream is 
below the ambient 
temperature, the shaft work 
value is calculated. 
3-8



Three Product System 3-9
The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Feed 
page:

Splits Page
The Splits page allows you to specify the key components in the light 
and heavy splits.

Object Description

Temperature cell Allows you to specify the temperature of the feed stream.

Pressure cell Allows you to specify the pressure of the feed stream

Quality cell Allows you to specify the quality of the feed stream. The default 
value is 1.

Vapour Fraction cell Displays the vapour fraction of the feed stream. The feed 
stream will always be in pure liquid phase, so the vapour 
fraction value is always 0.

Flowrate cell Allows you to specify the flowrate of the feed stream. The 
default value is 1000 kgmole/h.

Mass Flowrate cell Displays the feed stream flow rate in terms of mass.

LiqVol Flowrate cell Displays the feed stream flow rate in terms of liquid volume.

Composition table Displays all the components available in the feed stream. You 
can specify the composition of the feed stream by entering the 
fraction value in the appropriate cells.

 Figure 3.9

You can specify either the 
temperature or pressure of 
the feed stream, but not both.

You can specify the flow rate 
in mole basis only, but DISTIL 
can display the flow rate in 
different basis.
3-9



3-10 Three Product System View
The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Splits 
page:

Object Description

Feed list Displays all the components available in the feed stream.

Light Split 
group

Contains the options used to specify the components that will exit 
the column in the Product A stream. The Product A stream is also 
the light split stream.

• The Light Split drop-down list allows you to select the “light 
key” component for the Product A stream. The selected 
component will be the second last heaviest component 
allowed in the stream.

• The Heavy Split drop-down list allows you to select the “heavy 
key” component for the Product A stream. The selected 
component will be the last heaviest component allowed in the 
stream. The amount of the last component will be small 
compared to the amount of component selected in the Light 
Split drop-down list.

• The Optimize Interm. Key checkbox allows you to toggle 
between optimizing or not optimizing the composition fraction 
of the other components in the product stream. 
If you want a certain fraction of intermediate components in a 
product stream, you have to uncheck this checkbox and 
specify the fraction you want in the Recovery Matrix View.

Heavy Split 
group

Contains the options used to specify the components that will exit 
the column in the Product C stream. The Product C stream is also 
the heavy split stream.

• The Light Key drop-down list allows you to select the “light 
key” component for the Product C stream. The selected 
component will be the lightest component allowed in the 
stream.

• The Heavy Key drop-down list allows you to select the “heavy 
key” component for the Product C stream. The selected 
component will be the heaviest component allowed in the 
stream. 

• The Optimize Interm. Key checkbox allows you to toggle 
between optimizing or not optimizing the composition fraction 
of the other components in the product stream. 
If you want a certain fraction of intermediate components in a 
product stream, you have to uncheck this checkbox and 
specify the fraction you want in the Recovery Matrix View.

Product A list Displays the components in the Product A stream based on the 
column designs.

Product B list Displays the components in the Product B stream based on the 
column designs.

Product C list Displays the components in the Product C stream based on the 
column designs.

Intermediate components are 
components that falls 
between the specified light 
key and heavy key 
components.
3-10



Three Product System 3-11
3.2.3  Performance Tab
The Performance tab is divided into four pages: Summary, Utilities, 
Vapour Flows, and Shaftwork.

The names of the complex column configurations listed in the four 
pages allows you to access/open the configuration’s individual view. 
Refer to the following Complex Column Configuration View section for 
more information.

Complex Column Configuration View

The individual complex column configuration view contains the same 
information as the Complex Column view for the selected configuration.

To access the individual complex column configuration view, double-
click on the configuration’s name in the Configuration column. 

The differences between the Complex Column view and individual 
complex column configuration view are as follows:

• The individual complex column configuration view does not contain 
the following two tabs: Setup and Specifications.

• The Performance tab has an extra page called Options. The 
Options page contains options that were in the Complex Column 
view, but not in the Three Product System view.

• The Individual complex column configuration view does not contain 
the Delete icon.

• The Recovery Matrix icon on the individual complex column 
configuration view opens a Recovery Matrix view that does not allow 
you to make any changes. If you want to make changes, click the 
Recovery Matrix icon on the Three Product System view.

Refer to Chapter 2 - Complex Column for more information about the 
complex column configuration view.

Delete icon

Recovery Matrix icon
3-11



3-12 Three Product System View
Summary Page
The Summary page displays a table that contains the name of all the 
complex column configurations selected and the summary of 
configuration’s cost.

To sort the view by TAC, CapEx or OpEx values, click the appropriate text 
button below the table.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Summary page:

 Figure 3.10

Object Description

Configuration 
column

Allows you to access the individual configuration view. Refer to 
the Complex Column Configuration View section for more 
information.

Feasible Design 
icon

Displays whether the complex column configuration is feasible 
or not based on the information provided. 

TAC column Displays the total annual cost of the selected column 
configuration.

CapEx column Displays the capital expenditure of the selected column 
configuration.

OpEx column Displays the operation expenditure of the selected column 
configuration.

Relative Values 
checkbox

Allows you to toggle between displaying the actual values or 
the relative values in the table. The relative values are based 
on the lowest TAC, CapEx, and OpEx values.

The green icon  indicates 
that the column design was 
successful.

The red icon  indicates that 
the column design was not 
successful.
3-12



Three Product System 3-13
Utilities Page
The Utilities page displays the duty required by the utilities in the 
complex column configuration.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Utilities page:

Sort by TAC button Allows you to sort the information in the Summary table by 
ascending TAC values.

Sort by CapEx 
button

Allows you to sort the information in the Summary table by 
ascending CapEx values.

Sort by OpEx button Allows you to sort the information in the Summary table by 
ascending OpEx values.

 Figure 3.11

Object Description

Configuration 
column

Allows you to access the individual configuration view.Double-
click the view name to open the configuration view. 

Heating Load 
column

Displays the heating duty of the utilities for the column 
configuration.

Relative column Displays the relative values of the heating duty. The relative 
values are based on the lowest heating duty value.

Cooling Load 
column

Displays the cooling duty of the utilities for the column 
configuration.

Relative column Displays the relative values of the cooling duty. The relative 
values are based on the lowest cooling duty value.

Object Description

To sort by reboiler or 
condenser duty, click the 
appropriate text button below 
the table.

Refer to the Complex 
Column Configuration View 
section for more information.
3-13



3-14 Three Product System View
Vapour Flows Page
The Vapour Flows page displays the vapour flow rate between the 
utilities and the column.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Vapour Flows page:

Sort by Reboiler 
Duty button

Allows you to sort the information in the Utilities table by 
ascending heating duty values.

Sort by Condenser 
Duty button

Allows you to sort the information in the Utilities table by 
ascending cooling duty values.

 Figure 3.12

Object Description

Configuration 
column

Allows you to access the individual configuration view. Double-
click the view name to open the configuration view.

Reboiler Outlet 
column

Displays the amount of vapour flowing from the reboiler(s) into 
the column(s).

Relative column Displays the relative values of the vapour flow rate. The relative 
values are based on the lowest reboiler vapour flow rate value.

Condenser Inlet 
column

Displays the amount of vapour flowing from the column(s) into 
the condenser(s).

Relative column Displays the relative values of the vapour flow rate. The relative 
values are based on the lowest condenser vapour flow rate 
value.

Object Description

To sort by reboiler outlet or 
condenser inlet, click the 
appropriate text button below 
the table.

Refer to the Complex 
Column Configuration View 
section for more information.
3-14



Three Product System 3-15
Shaftwork Page
The Shaftwork page displays the total number of trays and shaftwork 
value for all the selected complex column designs.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Shaftwork page:

Sort by Reboiler 
Outlet button

Allows you to sort the information in the Vapour Flows table by 
ascending reboiler vapour flow rate values.

Sort by Condenser 
Inlet button

Allows you to sort the information in the Vapour Flows table by 
ascending condenser vapour flow rate values.

 Figure 3.13

Object Description

Configuration 
column

Allows you to access the individual configuration view. Double-
click the view name to open the configuration view.

Total Trays column Displays the total amount of trays in the column configuration.

Relative column Displays the relative values of the number of trays. The relative 
values are based on the lowest number of trays.

Shaftwork column Displays the shaftwork value for the associated complex 
column. 

Refer to the ShaftWork Model View section in Section 3.2.1 - 
Setup Tab for more information.

Relative column Displays the relative values of the shaftwork. The relative 
values are based on the lowest shaftwork value.

Object Description

To sort by trays or by 
shaftwork, click the 
appropriate text button below 
the table.

Refer to the Complex 
Column Configuration View 
section for more information.
3-15



3-16 Three Product System View
3.2.4  Plots Tab
The Plots tab contains the temperature vs. enthalpy plot for all the 
complex column configurations.

The checkboxes in the Display column are deactivated by default.

A red cross in the Display column means the plot for the associated 
configuration is hidden. A green checkmark in the Display column 
means the plot for the associated configuration appears in the diagram.

Sort by Trays button Allows you to sort the information in the Shaftwork table by the 
number of trays.

Sort by Shaftwork 
button

Allows you to sort the information in the Shaftwork table by 
ascending shaftwork duty values.

 Figure 3.14

Object Description

For information on 
manipulating plots, refer to 
Section 7.4 - Plot Area and 
Chapter 8 - Plot Properties 
in the User Guide.

Green checkmark

Red cross
3-16



Three Product System 3-17
3.2.5  Notes Tab
The Notes tab allows you to:

• Change the name of the operation by entering a new name in the 
Name field. The new name will appear in the title bar of the 
operation view.

• Enter information regarding the operation in the Notes text editor.

 Figure 3.15

Any changes made to the 
information in the Notes text 
editor will appear in the text 
editor located at the bottom of 
the Separation Manager view 
when the Show Notes button 
has been clicked.
3-17



Simple Column 4-1
4  Simple Column
4-1

4.1  Introduction......................................................................................2

4.2  Simple Column View .......................................................................3

4.2.1  Setup Tab.................................................................................9
4.2.2  Specifications Tab..................................................................13
4.2.3  Summary Tab ........................................................................15
4.2.4  Performance Tab....................................................................18
4.2.5  Plots Tab ................................................................................22
4.2.6  Notes Tab...............................................................................23



4-2 Introduction
4.1  Introduction
The Simple Column operation provides a framework to design and 
analyze simple column (i.e., a column with one feed stream, two 
products streams, one condenser, and one reboiler). 

When you supply the feed stream and product specs, DISTIL performs 
all necessary calculations and provides all the details of the design, 
including the number of trays, feed tray location, duties, and vapour/
liquid traffic.

The Simple Column operation also provides some additional features to 
retrofit a column and optimize column pressure. 

• Refer to Section 5.2.3 - Optimising Column Pressure and 
Section 5.2.4 - Column Retrofit Options from the Reference 
Guide for the theory behind the additional features to retrofit a 
column.

• Refer to the Retrofit Page section in Section 4.2.1 - Setup Tab 
for more information on the retrofit options available in the Simple 
Column operation.

The Simple Column operation 
uses the same short-cut 
model that complex columns 
employ. Refer to Section 
5.3.5 - Modeling of Complex 
Columns in the Reference 
Guide.
4-2



Simple Column 4-3
4.2  Simple Column View
To create a Simple Column operation, do one of the following:

• From the Features menu, select Simple Column Design.
• From the Managers menu, select Separation Manager. The 

manager view appears. From the left list, select SimpleColumn, 
then click the Add button.

The Simple Column view contains six tabs: Setup, Specification, 
Summary, Performance, Plots and Notes.

The view also contains nine objects located at the bottom of the view. 
The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Simple Column view:

 Figure 4.1

Object Icon Description

Delete icon Allows you to delete the current Simple Column operation.

Sensitivity 
Analysis button

Allows you to access the Sensitivity Analysis view.

Refer to the Sensitivity Analysis View section for more 
information.

Status bar Displays the status of the current Simple Column 
operation.

Recovery 
Matrix icon

Allows you access to the Recovery Matrix view. Refer to 
the Recovery Matrix View section for more information.

Mass Balance 
icon

Allows you access to the Mass Balance view. Refer to the 
Mass Balance View section for more information.

To access previously created 
Simple Column operations, 
refer to Section 1.2.2 - 
Editing an Operation.

The property 
package type 
associated with the 
selected fluid 
package appears 
here.

The status bar at the bottom 
of the view indicates what 
information is required before 
the operation can generate 
results.
4-3



4-4 Simple Column View
Sensitivity Analysis View
The Sensitivity Analysis view provides values of performance 
parameters when the input value is varied.

To access the Sensitivity Analysis view:

1. Ensure you must have a completed column.
For completed designs, the status bar has a green background and 
displays the message Calculations are successful.

2. Click the Sensitivity Analysis button. 

Energy Balance 
icon

Allows you access to the Energy Balance view. Refer to 
the Energy Balance View section for more information.

Simulate icon Allows you to export the column design into HYSYS for a 
more rigorous simulation. Refer to Section 4.3 - 
Simulating in HYSYS in the Azeotropic Separation 
Manager manual for more information.

() Fraction 
Basis icon

Allows you to access the Basis Selection view. Refer to 
the Basis Selection View section for more information.

Opens Current 
Page in 
Separate 
Window icon

Allows you to open the active tab as a separate view.

 Figure 4.2

Object Icon Description

The completed design/
converged complex column 
acts as a base case for the 
sensitivity analysis.
4-4



Simple Column 4-5
The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Sensitivity Analysis view: 

The following table contains the list of independent variables available 
for the sensitivity analysis feature and the default values:

Object Description

X-Axis list Allows you to select the manipulated variable you want to place on 
the x-axis of the plot. The x-axis variable is the independent variable 
you manipulate to observe the changes in the complex column’s 
performance.

Bound 1 cell Allows you to specify the lowest/minimum value for the x-axis 
variable.

Bound 2 cell Allows you to specify the highest/maximum value for the x-axis 
variable.

Intervals cell Allows you to specify how many data points/values should be used 
to calculated the data results.

Sensitivity 
Analysis plot

Displays the calculated results in a plot format.

Y-Axis list Allows you to select the performance indicator variable you want to 
place on the y-axis of the plot. The y-axis variable is the dependent 
variable that changes according to the x-axis variable value.

Table button Allows you to access the Table Sensitivity Analysis view. This view 
displays the calculated dependent variable results in table format.

The first row in the Table Sensitivity Analysis view contains the independent variable. You 
can change the values of the variable by clicking in the cell and entering the new value.

Variables Default Bound 1 Default Bound 2

Operating Pressure 0.5 * base case pressure 1.5 * base case pressure

Feed quality 0 1

R/Rmin 1.05 2

Feed flowrate 0.5 * base case flow rate 1.5 * base case flow rate

The completed design/
converged complex column 
acts as a base case for the 
sensitivity analysis.
4-5



4-6 Simple Column View
The following table lists and describes of output/performance indicator 
variables available for the sensitivity analysis feature:

Recovery Matrix View
The Recovery Matrix view displays the fractional recovery of 
components in each product stream.

To access the Recovery Matrix view, click the Recovery Matrix icon. The 
table will be blank unless you have a completed column design. For 
completed designs, the status bar has a green background and displays 
the message Calculations are successful.

Blue text indicates where you can change the composition fraction in 
the Recovery Matrix view. 

Variable Description

Total Cost The sum of total annual cost for all columns and heat 
exchangers in the design.

Operating Cost The sum of operating costs for all heat exchangers in the 
design.

Capital Cost The sum of capital costs for all columns and heat 
exchangers in the design.

Total Condenser Vapour The total vapour from all the condensers in the design.

Total Reboiler Vapour The total vapour from all the reboilers in the design.

Total Condenser Duty The total duty from all the condensers in the design.

Total Reboiler Duty The total duty from all the reboilers in the design.

Total Number of Trays The total number of trays from all the columns in the 
design.

Total Shaftwork The total shaftwork from all the refrigerant in the design.

 Figure 4.3

For more information about 
the purpose of the Recovery 
Matrix, refer to Section 5.3.3 - 
Specification of Three 
Product System in the 
Reference Guide.

Recovery Matrix icon
4-6



Simple Column 4-7
The *** text indicates that the value is the optimized value. To change 
optimized values, uncheck the Optimize Interm. Key checkbox 
(Specifications tab, Splits page).

Mass Balance View
The Mass Balance view displays the mass flow rate of the components in 
each product stream in a table format.

To access the Mass Balance view, click the Mass Balance icon. The table 
will be blank unless you have a completed column design. For 
completed designs, the status bar has a green background and displays 
the message Calculations are successful.

 Figure 4.4

You cannot change the values 
displayed in black text.

You can change the feed flow 
rate in the Feed cell at the 
bottom, or in the 
Specifications tab, Feed page 
of the operation view.

Mass Balance icon
4-7



4-8 Simple Column View
Energy Balance View
The Energy Balance view displays the utility type, temperature, duty, 
and cost of the condensers and reboilers in the operation.

To access the Energy Balance view, click the Energy Balance icon. The 
table will be blank unless you have a completed column design. For 
completed designs, the status bar has a green background and displays 
the message Calculations are successful.

Basis Selection View
The Basis Selection view allows you to change the composition basis 
fraction type displayed in the operation view.

To change the composition basis using the Basis Selection view:

1. Click on the Molar/Mass/Volume Fraction Basis icon to open the 
Basis Selection view.

2. Use the radio buttons to select the composition basis you want to 
display in the operation view.
The fraction basis icon on the operation view changes according to 
your selection.

3. Click the Close icon  when you are done.

 Figure 4.5

 Figure 4.6

You cannot change the values 
displayed in black text.

You can change the utility type 
in the Performance tab, Op. 
Conditions page of the 
operation view.

Energy Balance icon

Molar Fraction Basis icon

Mass Fraction Basis icon

Volume Faction Basis icon
4-8



Simple Column 4-9
4.2.1  Setup Tab
The Setup tab is divided into three pages: Fluid Package, Options, and 
Retrofit.

Fluid Package Page
The Fluid Package page allows you to select the fluid package and 
components of the feed stream entering the column.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Fluid 
Package page:

 Figure 4.7

Object Icon Description

Fluid Package drop-
down list

Allows you to select the fluid package for the feed 
stream.

Components 
column

Displays all the components in the selected fluid 
package.

Selected column Allows you to toggle the selection status of the 
components by clicking the icon in the column.

Unselect All 
Components icon

Allows you to deselect all the components in the fluid 
package.

Select All 
Components icon

Allows you to select all the components in the fluid 
package.

A green checkmark  
indicates that the component 
is selected. 

A red cross  indicates that 
the component is not 
selected.
4-9



4-10 Simple Column View
Options Page
The Options page allows you to manipulate the configuration of the 
column.

The following table lists and describes the objects that are available in 
the Options page.

 Figure 4.8

Object Description

Check for Azeotropes 
checkbox

Allows you to toggle between checking or not checking for 
azeotropes when designing/calculating the column.

Show Units in Summary 
View checkbox

Allows you to toggle between displaying or hiding the 
units on the figure in the Summary tab.

Use Partial Condenser 
button

Allows you to use partial condensers for the column.

Use Cooling Water 
button

Allows you to use cooling water for the condenser.

Default Key Recovery 
field

Displays the recovery fraction of light and heavy key 
component. The default value is 0.95.

R/Rmin field Allows you to specify the ratio between the reflux and the 
minimum reflux. The default value is 1.10.

Utility Database button Allows you to access the Utility Database view. This view 
displays the information about all the utilities available in 
DISTIL. 

Capital Cost button Allows you to access the Capital Cost view. This view 
contains the options used to calculate the size and cost of 
the column. 

Shaftwork Model button Allows you to access the ShaftWork Model view. Refer to 
the ShaftWork Model View section for more information.

Refer to Section 10.2 - Utility 
Database View in the User 
Guide for more information.

Refer to Section 10.1 - 
Capital Cost View in the 
User Guide for more 
information.
4-10



Simple Column 4-11
ShaftWork Model View

The ShaftWork Model view allows you to specify the parameters used to 
calculate the shaft work.

Refer to Section 9.4.5 - Shaft Work Model from Reference Guide for 
more information.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
ShaftWork Model view:

 Figure 4.9

Object Description

Name field Allows you to change the ShaftWork Model view title by 
entering a new name in the field.

Threshold 
Temperature field

Allows you to specify the threshold temperature. The default 
value is -20°C.

Ambient 
Temperature field

Allows you to specify the ambient temperature. The default 
value is 25°C.

Carnot Cycle 
Efficiency field

Allows you to specify the efficiency of the Carnot cycle. The 
default value is 0.75.

Notes group Allows you to enter information regarding the settings of the 
shaftwork model.

The ShaftWork Model is 
required when the product 
stream (from the condenser) 
needs to be cooled below the 
ambient temperature. 

When the product stream is 
below the ambient 
temperature, the shaft work 
value is calculated. 
4-11



4-12 Simple Column View
Retrofit Page
The Retrofit page allows you to design the column based on the number 
of trays instead of the reflux, and to optimize the column’s pressure to 
minimize the cost, vapour load, duty, or shaft work.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Retrofit page:

 Figure 4.10

Object Description

Minimum Trays At 
Total Reflux field

Displays the minimum number of trays at total reflux for the 
current column design.

Target # of Trays Allows you to specify the fixed number of trays the column 
contains.

Modify R/Rmin 
button

Allows you to begin modification of the reflux ratio based on the 
fixed number of trays you specified.

Upper Bound field Allows you to specify the maximum pressure allowed in the 
column.

Lower Bound field Allows you to specify the minimum pressure allowed in the 
column.

Max # of Iterations 
field

Allows you to specify the maximum number of iterations 
allowed in the calculation.

Objective Function 
drop-down list

Allows you to select the variable that is set to the minimum 
value to generate the optimum pressure.

Optimize Pressure 
button

Allows you to begin modification of the optimized pressure 
based on the selected variable in the Objective Function drop-
down list.

You can use the options in the 
Retrofit page only after you 
have successfully completed 
the column design.

You must specify the number 
of trays value to be more than 
the minimum number of trays 
at total reflux.
4-12



Simple Column 4-13
4.2.2  Specifications Tab
The Specifications tab is divided into two pages: Feed and Splits.

Feed Page
The Feed page allows you to manipulate the feed stream.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Feed 
page:

 Figure 4.11

Object Description

Temperature cell Allows you to specify the temperature of the feed stream.

Pressure cell Allows you to specify the pressure of the feed stream

Quality cell Allows you to specify the quality of the feed stream. The default 
value is 1.

Vapour Fraction cell Displays the vapour fraction of the feed stream. The feed 
stream will always be in pure liquid phase, so the vapour 
fraction value is always 0.

Flowrate cell Allows you to specify the flow rate of the feed stream. The 
default value is 1000 kgmole/h.

Mass Flow Rate cell Displays the feed stream flow rate in terms of mass.

LiqVol Flow Rate 
cell

Displays the feed stream flow rate in terms of liquid volume.

Composition table Displays all the components available in the feed stream. You 
can specify the composition of the feed stream by entering the 
fraction value in the appropriate cells.

You can specify either the 
temperature or pressure of 
the feed stream, but not both.

You can specify the flow rate 
in mole basis only, but DISTIL 
can display the flow rate at 
different basis.
4-13



4-14 Simple Column View
Splits Page
The Splits page allows you to specify the key components in the light 
and heavy splits.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Splits 
page:

 Figure 4.12

Object Description

Feed list Displays all the components available in the feed stream.

Product A list Displays all the components available in the Product A stream. This 
list is empty when the column design is not complete.

Product B list Displays all the components available in the Product B stream. This 
list is empty when the column design is not complete.

Light Split 
drop-down list

Allows you to select the “light key” component for the Product A 
stream. The selected component will be the second last heaviest 
component allowed in the stream.

Heavy Split 
drop-down list

Allows you to select the “heavy key” component for the Product C 
stream. Any components heavier than the selected component will 
also be allowed in the stream. 

Optimize 
Interm. Keys 
checkbox

Allows you to toggle between optimizing or not optimizing the 
composition fraction of the other components in the product stream. 
If you want a certain fraction of intermediate components in a 
product stream, uncheck this checkbox and specify the fraction you 
want in the Recovery Matrix View.

Intermediate components are 
components that falls 
between the specified light 
key and heavy key 
components.
4-14



Simple Column 4-15
4.2.3  Summary Tab
The Summary tab contains a figure that represents the simple column 
configuration and its connectivity with all flowrates, temperatures, 
pressures, and duties.

To access more detailed information about the streams and sections in 
the column design, move the mouse pointer over the name of the object 
and click the button that appears. In the figure above, the mouse pointer 
has activated the Product A button for Product A stream.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Summary tab:

 Figure 4.13

Object Icon Description

Feed button Allows you to access the Feed Stream view. Refer to 
the Stream Details View section for more 
information. 

Section Details icon Allows you to access the Section view. The Section 
view contains detail information about the selected 
section. Refer to the Section Details View section 
for more information.

The number below the icon indicates the tray 
number in which the section ends.

Condenser icon Displays the tray number of the stream that enters 
the condenser.

Reboiler icon Displays the tray number of the stream that enters 
the reboiler.
4-15



4-16 Simple Column View
Stream Details View
The Feed Stream and Product Stream views display detailed information 
about the selected stream. You cannot modify any information in these 
views.

To access the Feed Stream details view:

1. Ensure that you have a complete column design.
For complete column designs, the status bar has a green 
background and displays the message Calculations are successful.

2. Click the Summary tab.

3. Move the mouse pointer over the stream’s name. The Feed/Product 
Details button will appear.

4. Click the Feed/Product Details button. The Stream Details view 
about the selected stream will appear.

Change Column 
Condenser to 
Partial/Total

Allows you to toggle between setting the condenser 
of the column to a partial or a total condenser.

Product A button Allows you to access the Product A stream view. 

Product B button Allows you to access the Product B stream view. 

Summary group Displays the capital expenditure, operation 
expenditure, and the total annual cost (TAC) values 
for the column design. 

 Figure 4.14

Object Icon Description

Refer to the Stream Details 
View section for more 
information about the Product 
stream view. 
4-16



Simple Column 4-17
Section Details View
The Section Details view displays detailed information about the 
selected section. You can modify some of the variables in the view.

To access the Section Details view:

1. Ensure that you have a complete column design. For complete 
designs, the status bar background is green and displays the 
message Calculations are successful.

2. Click the Summary tab.

3. Move the mouse pointer over the section in the column that you 
want to observe. The Section Details icon will appear.

4. Click the Section Details icon. The Section Details view about the 
selected section will appear.

 Figure 4.15

The variables that can be 
changed are indicated by the 
blue colour text.

The “---” beside a variable 
indicates that no value have 
been specified for that 
variable. The variables that you can 

change are:

• Top Pressure
• Bottom Pressure
• Pressure Drop
• Top Temperature
• Bottom Temperature

Section Details icon of the 2nd 
section in a column
4-17



4-18 Simple Column View
4.2.4  Performance Tab
The Performance tab is split into five pages: CapEx, OpEx, Op. 
Conditions, Sections, and Volatilities.

CapEx Page
The CapEx page displays all capital cost information for the simple 
column configuration, including column shells and heat exchangers 
(condensers and reboilers).You cannot edit the information on this 
page. 

 Figure 4.16

For more information about 
the capital cost refer to 
Chapter 10 - Sizing and 
Costing in the User Guide.
4-18



Simple Column 4-19
OpEx Page
The OpEx page displays all the operating cost information regarding the 
simple column configuration.You cannot edit the information on this 
page. 

Op. Conditions Page
The Op. Conditions page allows you to manipulate the operating 
conditions in each section of the column(s).

 Figure 4.17

 Figure 4.18

For more information about 
the operating cost refer to 
Chapter 10 - Sizing and 
Costing in the User Guide.
4-19



4-20 Simple Column View
The icon on the right side of the table displays a red dot that indicates 
which section you have selected in the table. In the figure above, the 
selected section is 1, and the red dot appears in section 1 on the column. 

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Op. 
Conditions page:

Object Description

Section cell Displays the section number.

Top Pressure cell Allows you to specify the pressure at the top tray of the active 
section.

Bottom Pressure 
cell

Allows you to specify the pressure at the bottom tray of the 
active section.

Pressure Drop cell Allows you to specify the pressure difference between the top 
and bottom tray of the active section.

Top Temperature 
cell

Allows you to specify the temperature at the top tray of the 
active section.

Bottom Temperature 
cell

Allows you to specify the temperature at the bottom tray of the 
active section.

R by Rmin Value cell Allows you to specify the ratio of reflux/minimum reflux for the 
active section.

Utility Used cell Allows you to select a different utility for the active section by 
accessing the drop-down list.

Duty cell Displays the amount of energy per hour required for the 
selected utility.

ShaftWork cell Displays the amount of energy per hour required by the 
shaftwork.

This --- indicates that no value 
has been specified for that 
variable.

This *** indicates that the 
variable value has been 
optimized. You cannot change 
this value, until you uncheck 
the Optimize Interm. Key 
checkbox (Specifications tab, 
Splits page).

Refer to Section 1.1.5 - 
Utility Selection for 
Condenser/Reboiler for 
information on how DISTIL 
selects a utility.
4-20



Simple Column 4-21
Sections Page
The Sections page displays the configuration of each section in the 
complex column design. You cannot modify the values on this page.

Volatilities Page
The Volatilities page displays the calculated relative volatility of each 
component at different sections in the column design. You cannot 
modify the values on this page.

 Figure 4.19

 Figure 4.20
4-21



4-22 Simple Column View
Relative volatility represents the ease of separation of a component in 
the mixture. It is defined using the least volatile component as the base 
(i.e., relative volatility of the heaviest component in the mixture is 1). So 
the higher the value of volatility, the easier it is to separate the 
components from the heaviest component using distillation. 

This information is useful for judging the assumptions of short-cut 
models (like Underwood and Winn's method). If the relative volatility 
values in different sections are significantly different, then the results of 
short-cut methods are less accurate. 

In all cases, the component order should not change with operating 
conditions such as pressure, temperature, and composition. If the order 
of decreasing volatility changes then the short-cut performance models 
are inappropriate for the selected system.

4.2.5  Plots Tab
The Plots tab contains a temperature vs. enthalpy graph.

DISTIL recommends you view the relative volatility values to see if the 
short-cut method is accurate or not.

 Figure 4.21

The relative volatility values 
depend strongly on the 
pressure, temperature, and 
the composition of the 
mixture.

For information on short-cut 
models, refer to Section 4.4.1 
- Shortcut Method in the 
Reference Guide.

For information on 
manipulating plots, refer to 
Section 7.4 - Plot Area and 
Chapter 8 - Plot Properties 
in the User Guide.
4-22



Simple Column 4-23
4.2.6  Notes Tab
The Notes tab allows you to:

• Change the name of the operation by entering a new name in the 
Name field. The new name will appear in the title bar on the 
operation view.

• Enter information regarding the operation in the Notes text editor.

 Figure 4.22

Any changes made to the 
information in the Notes text 
editor will appear in the text 
editor located at the bottom of 
the Separation Manager view 
when the Show Notes button 
has been clicked.
4-23



Column Sequencing 5-1
5  Column Sequencing
5-1

5.1  Introduction......................................................................................2

5.2  Column Sequencing View...............................................................2

5.3  Project Level ....................................................................................3

5.3.1  Viewer Group...........................................................................4

5.4  Scenario Level .................................................................................4

5.4.1  Main Pane................................................................................7
5.4.2  Setup Tab.................................................................................8
5.4.3  Specifications Tab..................................................................12
5.4.4  Products Tab..........................................................................14
5.4.5  Task Tab.................................................................................15
5.4.6  Performance Tab....................................................................22
5.4.7  Notes Tab...............................................................................22

5.5  Design Level...................................................................................23

5.5.1  Main Pane..............................................................................23
5.5.2  Streams Tab...........................................................................26
5.5.3  Columns Tab..........................................................................28
5.5.4  Notes Tab...............................................................................28



5-2 Introduction
5.1  Introduction
The Column Sequencing operation is used to identify feasible 
distillation sequences, which are used to separate a specified feed 
stream into several selected products. This operation also determines 
the number of stages, the feed tray location and the reflux ratio for each 
of the feasible distillation columns.

5.2  Column Sequencing View
To create a Column Sequencing operation, do one of the following:

• From the Features menu, select Column Sequencing 
command.

• From the Managers menu, select Separation Manager. The 
manager view appears. In the left list, select 
ColumnSequencing, then click the Add button.

To access previously created 
Column Sequencing 
operation, refer to Section 
1.2.2 - Editing an Operation.

 Figure 5.1

The property 
package type 
associated with 
the selected 
fluid package 
appears here.
5-2



Column Sequencing 5-3
The Column Sequencing view is a project view. All project views have 
three levels: Project, Scenario, and Design. Each level contains different 
objects, tabs, and groups. The only group/object in the project view that 
stays constant is the Viewer group, which allows you to navigate from 
level to level.

The following sections describe in detail what options/objects each level 
contains for the Column Sequencing view.

5.3  Project Level
At the Project level, the project view is the same for all operations. The 
Project level allows you to enter general information about the 
operation. 

 Figure 5.2

Multiple Scenarios and Designs can exist in the Column Sequencing 
operation, but only one Project can exist in the operation.

You cannot add/clone/delete the Project in the operation.

For more information about 
the project view, refer to 
Section 2.3.5 - Project View 
in the User Guide.

For more information about 
the options at Project level, 
refer to Section 2.3.5 - 
Project View in the User 
Guide.
5-3



5-4 Scenario Level
5.3.1  Viewer Group
The Viewer group allows you to navigate between levels in the project 
view and manipulate the levels. For more information on manipulating 
the levels, see Section 7.5.1 - Viewer Pane in the User Guide. 

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Viewer group:

5.4  Scenario Level
At Scenario level:

• One of the Scenario names must be selected in the Viewer 
group, as shown in the figure on the left.

• The Main (upper) pane allows you to manipulate composition and 
flow rate for the overall sequence feed stream.

• The Worksheet (lower) pane contains several tabs that allow you 
to manipulate the parameters of columns in the generated 
sequence.

The following table lists and describes the objects at the bottom of the 
Worksheet pane that are available on all the tabs:

Name Icon Description

Add Scenario Allows you to add a scenario to the project. Available 
only at the Project level.

Clone Scenario/
Design

Allows you to clone a selected scenario or design. 
Available at the Scenario and Design levels.

Delete Scenario/
Design

Allows you to delete the selected scenario or design.

Open Viewer as 
Separate Window

Allows you to open the Viewer group as a separate 
view.

Object Icon Description

Status bar Displays the status of the current Simple Column 
operation.

Recovery 
Matrix icon

Allows you access to the Recovery Matrix view. Refer to 
the Recovery Matrix View section for more information.

Overall Mass 
Balance icon

Allows you access to the Mass Balance view. Refer to the 
Mass Balance View section for more information.

The objects in the Viewer 
group remain the same at all 
three levels of the project 
view.

Viewer group

The status bar at the bottom 
of the view also indicates what 
information is required before 
the operation can generate 
results.
5-4



Column Sequencing 5-5
Recovery Matrix View
The Recovery Matrix view displays the fractional recovery of 
components in each product stream.

To access the Recovery Matrix view, click the Recovery Matrix icon. The 
table in the view will be blank unless you have a completed column 
design. For completed designs, the status bar has a green background 
and displays the message Calculations are successful.

Blue text indicates where you can change the composition fraction of 
the intermediate components. 

The *** text indicates that the value is the optimized value. To change 
the optimized values, uncheck the Optimize Interm. Key checkbox 
(Specifications tab, Splits page).

() Fraction 
Basis icon

Allows you to access the Basis Selection view. Refer to 
the Basis Selection View section for more information.

Opens Current 
Page in 
Separate 
Window icon

Allows you to open the active tab as a separate view.

 Figure 5.3

Object Icon Description

For more information about 
the purpose of the Recovery 
Matrix, refer to Section 5.3.3 - 
Specification of Three 
Product System from the 
Reference Guide.

Recovery Matrix icon
5-5



5-6 Scenario Level
Mass Balance View
The Mass Balance view displays the mass flow rate of the components in 
each product stream in a table format.

To access the Mass Balance view, click the Overall Mass Balance icon. 
The table in the view will be blank unless you have a completed column 
design. For completed designs, the status bar has a green background 
and displays the message Calculations are successful.

Basis Selection View
The Basis Selection view allows you to change the composition basis 
fraction type displayed in the operation view.

 Figure 5.4

 Figure 5.5

You cannot change the values 
displayed in black text.

You can change the feed 
flowrate in the Specifications 
tab, Feed page of the Column 
Sequencing view.

Overall Mass Balance icon
5-6



Column Sequencing 5-7
To change the composition basis using the Basis Selection view:

1. Click on the Molar/Mass/Volume Fraction Basis icon to open the 
Basis Selection view.

2. Use the radio buttons to select the composition basis you want to 
display in the operation view.
The fraction basis icon on the operation view changes according to 
your selection.

3. Click the Close icon  when you are done.

The following sections describe the tabs in the Simple Column view in 
detail.

5.4.1  Main Pane
The Main pane, located at the top right side of the view, is divided into 
two groups: Input Summary and Output Summary.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Main 
pane:

 Figure 5.6

Object Icon Description

Input Summary group Displays the following information:
• property package associated with the 

feed stream 
• number of components in the feed stream
• number of product streams
• the synthesis objective for the column 

sequence design

Press to generate 
feasibility column 
sequences icon

Allows you to generate feasible column 
sequences to separate the feed into the 
selected products. Available only when you 
have entered all required parameters.

Molar Fraction 
Basis icon

Mass Fraction 
Basis icon

Liquid Volume 
Fraction Basis icon

The Input Summary group will 
appear mostly blank until you 
specified the required 
information for the column 
sequencing. Refer to the 
following sections for more 
information.
5-7



5-8 Scenario Level
5.4.2  Setup Tab
The Setup tab is located in the Worksheet (lower) pane and is divided 
into two pages: Fluid Package and Options.

Fluid Package Page
The Fluid Package page allows you to select the fluid package and 
components for the feed stream.

Recovery Matrix icon Allows you access to the Recovery Matrix view. 
For more information, refer to the Recovery 
Matrix View section.

Mass Balance icon Allows you access to the Mass Balance view. 
For more information, refer to the Mass 
Balance View section.

Output Summary group Displays the following information on the best 
design in the selected scenario:

• name of the design
• number of columns in the design
• total annual cost
• capital cost of the design
• operating cost of the design

 Figure 5.7

Object Icon Description

The Input Summary group will 
appear mostly blank until 
DISTIL has generated one or 
more column sequence 
design(s).
5-8



Column Sequencing 5-9
The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Fluid 
Package page:

Options Page
The Options page allows you to specify certain conditions for designing 
and calculating the column sequence.

The following table lists and describes the objects that are available in 
the Options page.

Object Icon Description

Fluid Package drop-
down list

Allows you to select the fluid package for the feed 
stream.

Component column Displays all the components in the selected fluid 
package.

Selected column Allows you to toggle the selection status of the 
components by clicking the icon in the column.

Unselect All 
Components icon

Allows you to deselect all the components in the fluid 
package.

Select All 
Components icon

Allows you to select all the components in the fluid 
package.

 Figure 5.8

Object Description

Recovery Fraction cell Allows you to specify the recovery fraction of light and 
heavy key components. The default value is 0.95.

R/Rmin cell Allows you to specify the ratio between the reflux and the 
minimum reflux. The default value is 1.10.

No. of Designs cell Allows you to specify the maximum number of the best 
designs that will be kept in the scenario. The default value 
is 5.

A green checkmark  
indicates that the component 
is selected. 

A red cross  indicates that 
the component is not 
selected.
5-9



5-10 Scenario Level
Objective Function drop-
down list

Allows you to select the objective function of the column 
sequence calculation. The default selection is Total 
Annualized Cost.

Non-condensable Light 
Product checkbox

Allows you to toggle between allowing or not allowing a 
vapour product stream in the columns.

Check to allow vapour products or uncheck to allow only 
liquid products.

Disable Azeotrope Check 
checkbox

Allows you to toggle between checking and not checking 
for azeotropes during the column sequencing 
calculations.

Utility Database button Allows you to access the Utility Database view. This view 
displays the information about all the utilities available in 
DISTIL. 

Capital Cost button Allows you to access the Capital Cost view. This view 
contains the options used to calculate the size and cost of 
the column. 

Shaftwork Model button Allows you to access the ShaftWork Model view. Refer to 
the ShaftWork Model View section for more information.

Condenser Temperature 
is between checkbox

Allows you to toggle between performing or not 
performing the optimization when the condenser 
temperature is within the specified temperature range.

When this checkbox is checked, the text in the fields 
below the checkbox becomes blue. This indicates you can 
specify the temperature range you want.

• Specify the lowest temperature of the temperature 
range in the left field.

• Specify the highest temperature of the temperature 
range in the right field.

Reboiler Temperature is 
between checkbox

Allows you to toggle between performing or not 
performing the optimization when the reboiler temperature 
is within the specified temperature range.

When this checkbox is checked, the text in the fields 
below the checkbox becomes blue. This indicates you can 
specify the temperature range you want.

• Specify the lowest temperature of the temperature 
range in the left field.

• Specify the highest temperature of the temperature 
range in the right field.

Object Description

DISTIL will keep the column 
sequence designs with the 
minimum value of the selected 
objective function. 

Refer to Section 10.2 - Utility 
Database View from the User 
Guide for more information.

Refer to Section 10.1 - 
Capital Cost View from the 
User Guide for more 
information.
5-10



Column Sequencing 5-11
ShaftWork Model View

The ShaftWork Model view allows you to specify the parameters used to 
calculate the shaft work.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
ShaftWork Model view:

Refer to Section 9.4.5 - Shaft Work Model from Reference Guide for 
more information.

 Figure 5.9

Object Description

Name field Allows you to change the Shaftwork Model view title by 
entering a new name in the field.

Threshold 
Temperature field

Allows you to specify the threshold temperature. The default 
value is -20°C.

Ambient 
Temperature field

Allows you to specify the ambient temperature. The default 
value is 25°C.

Carnot Cycle 
Efficiency field

Allows you to specify the efficiency of the Carnot cycle. DISTIL 
default value is 0.75.

Notes group Allows you to enter information regarding the settings of the 
shaftwork model.

The Shaftwork Model is 
required when the product 
stream from the condenser 
needs to be cooled below the 
ambient temperature. 

When the product stream is 
below the ambient 
temperature, the shaft work 
value is calculated. 
5-11



5-12 Scenario Level
5.4.3  Specifications Tab
The Specifications tab is divided into two pages: Feed and Splits.

Feed Page
The Feed page allows you to manipulate the feed stream.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Feed 
page:

 Figure 5.10

Object Description

Temperature cell Allows you to specify the temperature of the feed stream.

Pressure cell Allows you to specify the pressure of the feed stream

Quality cell Allows you to specify the quality of the feed stream. The default 
value is 1.

Vapour Fraction cell Displays the vapour fraction of the feed stream. The feed 
stream will always be in pure liquid phase, so the vapour 
fraction value is always 0.

Molar Flowrate cell Allows you to specify the flowrate of the feed stream. The 
default value is 1000 kgmole/h.

Mass Flow Rate cell Displays the feed stream flow rate in terms of mass.

LiqVol Flow Rate 
cell

Displays the feed stream flow rate in terms of liquid volume.

Composition table Displays all the components available in the feed stream. You 
can specify the composition of the feed stream by entering the 
fraction value in the appropriate cells.

You can specify either the 
temperature or pressure of 
the feed stream, but not both.

You can specify the flow rate 
in mole basis only, but DISTIL 
can display the flow rate in a 
different basis.
5-12



Column Sequencing 5-13
Splits Page
The Splits page allows you to specify the number of product streams and 
the key components in the light and heavy splits.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Splits 
page:

 Figure 5.11

Object Description

No. of Products 
field

Allows you to specify the number of product streams in the column 
sequence design.

Feed list Displays all the components available in the feed stream.

Product list Displays the name of each product stream. DISTIL automatically 
names each product stream with the following Product n, where the 
n represents a letter of the alphabet, starting at A.

Split Keys table Displays the splits for the pairs of product streams and allows you to 
specify the split for each product streams.

Light Keys 
column

Allows you to select the “light key” component for the first product 
stream in the split pair. The selected component will be the second 
last heaviest component allowed in the product stream.

To select a component, click the down arrow  in the cell to open 
the drop-down list.

Heavy Key 
column

Allows you to select the “heavy key” component for the second 
product stream in the split pair. 

To select a component, click the down arrow  in the cell to open 
the drop-down list.

The number of product 
streams in the Product list 
depends on the number of 
product streams you specified 
in the No. of Products field.
5-13



5-14 Scenario Level
5.4.4  Products Tab
The Products tab is divided into two pages: Recovery Matrix and Mass 
Balance.

Recovery Matrix Page
The Recovery Matrix page contains the Recovery Matrix, which displays 
how the fraction of the components are split into each product stream. 

Mass Balance Page
The Mass Balance page displays the mass flow rate of the components in 
each product stream in a table format.

 Figure 5.12

 Figure 5.13

Refer to the Recovery Matrix 
View section in Section 5.4 - 
Scenario Level for more 
information.

The blue text in the Recovery 
Fractions table indicates that 
you can change the value.
5-14



Column Sequencing 5-15
5.4.5  Task Tab
The Task tab allows you to modify/limit the configuration of the 
columns in the generated column sequences. Each condition/limitation 
is referred to as an instance. An instance is implemented/defined at the 
separation of one component/product from the stream mixture. The 
separation of one component/product from a stream mixture is referred 
to as a task or split.

The Task tab is divided into five pages: Classification, Assets, Pressure/
Temp, Reflux, and Retrofit.

Classification Page
The Classification page allows you to specify the number and types of 
instances/limitations you want to use within the calculations used to 
generate the column sequence designs.

 Figure 5.14

The number of tasks/splits in 
a column sequence depends 
on how many product streams 
are specified.
5-15



5-16 Scenario Level
The following table lists and describes all the objects available in the 
Classification page:

Object Description

View Task Conditions 
checkbox

Allows you to toggle between displaying or hiding task 
conditions in the Pressure/Temp, Reflux, and Retrofit 
pages.

Number of Instances 
field

Allows you to specify how many limitations/conditions you 
want to use in the column sequence calculations. The 
default value is 1.

An integer value is used to identify each instance, 
beginning at 1.

Task classifications 
based on group

Allows you to choose the task classification by selecting 
the appropriate radio button.

Instances table Allows you to specify the pressure, top temperature, and 
bottom temperature for each instance.

Available only when the Instance Conditions radio button 
is selected.

Split Group table Allows you to specify the pressure, top temperature, and 
bottom temperature for each split group and instance.

Available only when the Split Conditions radio button is 
selected.

Feed Stream Group table Allows you to specify the pressure, top temperature, and 
button temperature for each feed group and instance.

Available only when the Column Feed Stream Group radio 
button is selected.

Top Product Group table Allows you to specify the pressure and top temperature 
for each top product stream and instance.

Available only when the Column Top Product Group radio 
button is selected. 

Bottom Product Group 
table

Allows you to specify the pressure and bottom 
temperature for each bottom product stream and 
instance.

Available only when the Column Bottom Product Group 
radio button is selected.

Populate Task Operating 
Conditions button

Allows you to include the specified tasks/conditions from 
the current table in all the possible splits of the column 
design calculations.

The variables in the table vary 
depending on which task 
classification radio button was 
selected.

The number of instances in 
the table depends on the 
value entered in the Number 
of Instances field.
5-16



Column Sequencing 5-17
Assets Page
The Assets page allows you to limit the number of trays within the 
columns in the generated column sequence designs.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Assets 
page:

 Figure 5.15

Object Description

Split Group column Displays all the split product pairs.

Instance column Displays the identification number of the instance that will 
be applied to the split product pairs.

Fix Tray column Allows you to toggle between fixing or not fixing the 
number of trays for the associated split product pair.

Target Tray column Allows you to specify the number of trays target value for 
the associate split product pair.

Populate Column Retrofit 
Information button

Allows you to use the conditions from the current table in 
all the possible splits of the column design calculations.
5-17



5-18 Scenario Level
Pressure/Temp Page
The Pressure/Temp page allows you to:

• Specify pressures and/or temperatures for splits.
• Confirm that the instance you specified in the Classification 

page is applied to all the possible splits.
• Check the calculated operating pressure for the specified top or 

bottom temperature. 
The operating pressures do not appear until you click the Press 
to generate feasibility column sequences icon.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Pressure/Temp page:

 Figure 5.16

Object Icon Description

Task Name row Displays the name of the task. 

Instance row Displays the identification number of the instance.

Accept task 
row

Allows you to toggle between accepting or rejecting the 
specified instance for the column sequence calculations.

• The green checkmark indicates acceptance.
• The red X indicates rejection.

Pressure row Allows you to specify the pressure for the associated task.

Top Temp row Allows you to specify the top temperature for the 
associated task.

Bottom Temp 
row

Allows you to specify the bottom temperature for the 
associated task.

Op. Pressure 
row

Displays the calculated operating pressure for the 
associated task.

Press to generate feasible 
column sequences icon

The task name indicates 
which product stream is being 
separated from the mixture 
(e.g., B/CD means product B 
is being separated from the 
mixture containing B, C, and 
D).
5-18



Column Sequencing 5-19
Reflux Page
The Reflux page shows how each specified instance/condition and 
minimum reflux ratio affect the configuration of the trays in each task.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Pressure/Temp page:

Calculation 
status row

Displays an icon to indicate the calculation status of the 
associated task.

• The green icon indicates that calculation was 
successful.

• The red icon indicates that calculation has not been 
performed or was not successful.

Accept All Task 
icon

Allows you to accept/apply all instances on all the tasks 
listed in the table.

Reject All Task 
icon

Allows you to reject/remove all instances on all the tasks 
listed in the table.

Invert Selection 
icon

Allows you to invert the accept/reject status of all 
instances on all the tasks listed in the table.

 Figure 5.17

Object Icon Description

Task Name row Displays the name of the task. 

Instance row Displays the identification number of the instance.

Accept task 
row

Allows you to toggle between accepting or rejecting the 
specified instance for the column sequence calculations.

• The green checkmark indicates acceptance.
• The red X indicates rejection.

Actual Trays 
row

Displays the calculated number of trays.

Object Icon Description

The task name indicates 
which product stream is being 
separated from the mixture 
(e.g., B/CD means product B 
is being separated from the 
mixture containing B, C, and 
D).
5-19



5-20 Scenario Level
Retrofit Page
The Retrofit page displays how each specified instance/condition and 
retrofit setting affect the reflux of each task.

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the 
Retrofit page:

Minimum Trays 
row

Displays the minimum number of trays required, based on 
the minimum reflux ratio.

Diameter row Displays the calculated diameter of the trays.

R/Rmin row Allows you to change the minimum reflux ratio for the 
associated task.

Calculation 
status row

Displays an icon to indicate the calculation status of the 
associated task.

• The green icon indicates that calculation was 
successful.

• The red icon indicates that calculation has not been 
performed or was not successful.

Accept All Task 
icon

Allows you to accept/apply all instances on all the tasks 
listed in the table.

Reject All Task 
icon

Allows you to reject/remove all instances on all the tasks 
listed in the table.

Invert Selection 
icon

Allows you to invert the accept/reject status of all 
instances on all the tasks listed in the table.

 Figure 5.18

Object Icon Description

Task Name row Displays the name of the task. 

Instance row Displays the identification number of the instance.

Object Icon Description

The task name indicates 
which product stream is being 
separated from the mixture 
(e.g., B/CD means product B 
is being separated from the 
mixture containing B, C, and 
D).
5-20



Column Sequencing 5-21
Accept task 
row

Allows you to toggle between accepting or rejecting the 
specified instance (on the associated task) into the 
column sequence calculations.

• The green checkmark indicates acceptance.
• The red X indicates rejection.

Adjust Trays 
row

Allows you to toggle between adjusting or not adjusting 
the trays according to the specified number of trays.

• Check the checkbox to adjust the trays.
• Uncheck the checkbox to leave the trays as they 

are.

Target Trays 
row

Allows you to specify the number of target trays.

Minimum Trays 
row

Displays the calculated minimum number of trays.

R By Rmin row Displays the reflux ratio for the associated task and 
instance.

Calculation 
status row

Displays an icon to indicate the calculation status of the 
associated task.

• The green icon indicates that calculation was 
successful.

• The red icon indicates that calculation has not been 
performed or was not successful.

Accept All Task 
icon

Allows you to accept/apply all instances on all the tasks 
listed in the table.

Reject All Task 
icon

Allows you to reject/remove all instances on all the tasks 
listed in the table.

Invert Selection 
icon

Allows you to invert the accept/reject status of all 
instances on all the tasks listed in the table.

Object Icon Description
5-21



5-22 Scenario Level
5.4.6  Performance Tab
The Performance tab displays the summary information on each 
column sequence design generated by DISTIL.

5.4.7  Notes Tab
The Notes tab allows you to enter information about the selected 
scenario in the Notes text editor.

 Figure 5.19

 Figure 5.20
5-22



Column Sequencing 5-23
5.5  Design Level
At Design level:

• One of the Design names must be selected in the Viewer group, 
as shown in the figure on the left.

• The Main (upper) pane displays the process flow diagram (PFD) 
of the column sequence in the selected design.

• The Worksheet (lower) pane contains several tabs that display 
the information about the streams and columns in the process 
flow diagram.

The Open Page Tab in Separate Window icon  icons is available at the 
bottom of the view for all tabs:

The following sections describe the Main pane and each tab in the 
Worksheet pane for the Design level in more detail.

5.5.1  Main Pane
The Main pane displays the PFD of the selected design, the flow rate, 
and the composition of each stream in the PFD. 

The following table lists and describes the objects available in the Main 
pane:

 Figure 5.21

Object Icon Description

Process Flow 
Diagram

Displays the objects that make up the separation 
sequence.

Zoom In icon Increases the relative size of the diagram so you can 
view the details.

Viewer group

You can double-click on any 
object in the PFD, except for 
the streams, to open a 
property view of the selected 
object. 

For more information refer to 
the PFD Object View section.
5-23



5-24 Design Level
PFD Object View
Each Process Flow Diagram object in the Main pane, except for the 
streams, has its own property view. The property view contains 
information about the pressure within the object and the flow rate and 
composition of the streams flowing into and out of the object.

To access the object’s property view, double-click the object in the PFD.

Column Sequencing operation contains the following PFD objects:

• Column

Reset Flowsheet 
Size icon

Allows you to reset the focus on the PFD to the 
DISTIL default setting.

Zoom Out icon Decreases the relative size of the diagram to give 
you an overview of the flow.

Open Design as 
Separate Window 
icon

Allows you to open the Main pane as a separate 
view.

 Figure 5.22

Object Icon Description
5-24



Column Sequencing 5-25
• Decanter

You can view the previous or next object in the sequence by doing one of 
the following:

• On the Main pane of the Column Sequencing view, double-click 
the previous or next object in the sequence. 

• In the current object property view, click the Right-arrow icon in 
the Downstream Column group to open the downstream object 
view.

• In the current object property view, click the Left-arrow icon in the 
Upstream Column group to open the upstream object view.

 Figure 5.23

Right-arrow icon

Left-arrow icon
5-25



5-26 Design Level
5.5.2  Streams Tab
The Streams tab contains information about all the streams in the 
column sequence design. The information of the streams is divided into 
four pages: Products, Intermediates, Feed, and All.

Products Page
This page displays information about all the product streams. 

Intermediates Page
This page displays information about all the streams internal to the 
flowsheet.

 Figure 5.24

 Figure 5.25
5-26



Column Sequencing 5-27
Feed Page
This page displays information about the feed stream.

All Page
This page displays information about all the streams in the column 
sequence.

 Figure 5.26

 Figure 5.27
5-27



5-28 Design Level
5.5.3  Columns Tab
The Columns tab displays information about all the columns in the 
column sequence.

5.5.4  Notes Tab
The Notes tab allows you to enter information about the selected 
column sequence design in the Design Notes text editor.

 Figure 5.28

 Figure 5.29
5-28



References A-1
A  References
 1 Agrawal, R. & Fidkowski, Z., “Simplified Thermally Coupled Arrangements for 

Ternary distillation”, paper 221c in Annual AIChE conference, Dallas, TX, 
1999.

 2 Agrawal, R. & Fidkowski, Z., “Preliminary Screening of Column Configurations 
for Ternary Distillation”, Paper 1d presented at Spring AIChE Meeting, New 
Orleans, LA, March 11-15, 2002.

 3 Ahmad, S. & Linnhoff, B., Overall Cost Targets for Heat Exchanger Networks, 
IChemE Annual Research Meeting, Bath, UK, 1984. 

 4 Ahmad, S. & Linnhoff, B., Supertargetting: Different Process Structures for 
Different Economics, ASME J. Energy Resources Technology, 3, 131-136, 
1989.

 5 Ahmad, S. & Smith, R., Targets and Design for Minimum Number of Shells in 
Heat Exchanger Networks, Chem. Engng. Res. Dev., 67, 481-494, 1989.

 6 Ahmad, S., Linnhoff, B., & Smith, R., Cost Optimal Heat Exchanger Networks-
2. Targets and Design for Detailed Capital Cost Models, Comp. Chem. 
Engng., 14(7), 751-767, 1990.

 7 Andersen, H.W., Laroche, Lionel, & Morari, Manfred, Effect of design on the 
operation of homogenous azeotropic distillation. CCE 19, 105, 1994.

 8 Anderson, Nancy J. & Doherty, Michael F., An approximate model for binary 
azeotropic distillation design. CES 39(1), 11-19, 1984.

 9 Anderson, T.F., Abrams, D.J. & E.A. Green II, Evaluation of Parameters for 
Nonlinear Thermodynamic Models, AIChE J. Vol 24; No. 1, 1978.

 10Apelblat, Alexander & Wisniak, Jaime, A simple method for evaluating the 
Wilson constant. IECR 28, 324, 1989.

 11Asante, N.D.K. & Zhu, X.X., An Automated and Interactive Approach for Heat 
Exchanger Network Retrofit, Trans IChemE, 75(A), 349-360, 1997.

 12Bauer, M.H. & Stichlmair, Johann, Synthesis and optimization of distillation 
sequences for the separation of azeotropic mixtures. CCE 19 Supl., S15, 
1995.

 13Bausa, J., Watzdorf, R.V., Marquardt, W., "Shortcut Methods for Nonideal 
Multicomponent Distillation: 1. Simple Columns", AIChE J., 44 (10), 1998.
                                                                                                                                                                  A-1



A-2 
 14Bekiaris, Nikolaos, Meski, George A., Radu, Cristian M., & Morari, Manfred, 
Multiple steady states in homogeneous azeotropic distillation. IECR 32, 
2023, 1993.

 15Bekiaris, Nikolaos, Meski, George A., Radu, Cristian M., & Morari, Manfred, 
Design and control of homogeneous azeotropic distillation columns. CCE 
18 Suppl., S15, 1994.

 16Benedict, Manson & Rubin, Louis C., Extractive and azeotropic distillation. I. 
Theoretical aspects. TAICHE 41, 353, 1945.

 17Benedict, Manson, Johnson, C.A., Solomon, Ernest, & Rubin, Louis C., 
Extractive and azeotropic distillation. II. Separation of toluene from 
paraffins by azeotropic distillation with methanol. TAICHE 41, 371, 1945.

 18Biegler, L.T., Grossmann, I.E., & Westerberg, A.W., Systematic Methods of 
Chemical Process Design, Prantice Hall, New Jersey, USA, 1997.

 19Boland, D. & Linnhoff, B., The Preliminary Design of Networks for Heat 
Exchange by Systematic Methods, The. Chem. Engr., April, 9-15, 1979.

 20Bossen, Bjarne S., Jorgensen, Sten Bay, & Gani, Rafiqul, Simulation, design and 
analysis of azeotropic distillation operations. IECR 32, 620, 1993.

 21Briones, V. & Kokossis, A., Targeted Transhipment Model for Heat Exchanger 
Network Synthesis, Paper presented at IChemE Annl. Res. Mtg., 1995.

 22Cerda, J., Westerburg, A.W., Mason, D., & Linnhoff, B., Minimum Utility Usage 
in Heat Exchanger Network Synthesis. A Transportation Problem, Chem. 
Eng. Sci., 38(3), 373-387, 1983.

 23Cerda, J. & Westerburg, A.W., Synthesizing Heat Exchanger Networks having 
Restricted Stream/Stream Matches using Transportation problem 
Formulations, Chem. Eng. Sci., 38(10), 1723-1740, 1983.

 24Cerda, J., Galli, M.R., Camussi, N., & Isla, M. A., Synthesis of Flexible Heat 
Exchanger Networks-I. Convex Networks, Comp. Chem. Engng., 14, 197, 
1990.

 25Chemical Engineering, Vol. 17, No. 12, p. 1141-1155, 1993.

 26Ciric, A.R. & Floudas, C.A., Heat Exchanger Network Synthesis without 
Decomposition, Comp. Chem. Engng., 15(6), 385-396, 1991.

 27Colberg, R.D. & Morari, M., Area and Capital Cost Targets for Heat Exchanger 
Network Synthesis with Constrained Matches and Unequal Heat Transfer 
Coefficients, Comp. Chem. Engng., 14(1), 1-22, 1990.

 28Corripio, A.B., Chrien, K.S., Evans, L.B., "Estimate Costs of Heat Exchangers 
and Storage Tanks via Correlations," Chem. Eng., January 25, 125-127, 1982.
A-2



References A-3
 29Daichendt, M.M. & Grossmann, I.E., Preliminary Screening procedure for the 
MINLP Synthesis of Process Systems -II. Heat Exchanger Networks, Comp. 
Chem. Engng., 18(8), 679-709, 1994.

 30Diwekar, Urmila, An efficient design method for binary, azeotropic batch 
distillation columns. AICHE 37, 1571, 1991.

 31Doherty, Michael F. & Perkins, J.D., Properties of liquid-vapour composition 
surfaces at azeotropic points. CES 32, 1112, 1977.

 32Doherty, Michael F. & Perkins, J.D., On the Dynamics of Distillation Processes, 
CES 33, 281-301, 1978.

 33Doherty, Michael F., The presynthesis problem for homogeneous azeotropic 
distillation has a unique explicit solution. CES 40, 1885, 1985.

 34Doherty, Michael F. & Caldarola, Glenn A., Design and synthesis of 
homogeneous azeotropic distillation. 3. The sequencing of columns for 
azeotropic and extractive distillations. IECF 24, 474, 1985.

 35Doherty, Michael F. & Malone, M.F., Short Course on Distillation Design, 
Course Notes.

 36Doherty, M.F. & Malone, M.F., Conceptual Design of Distillation systems, 
McGraw-Hill, New York, 2001.

 37Douglas, J.M., Conceptual Design of Chemical Processes, McGraw Hill Book 
Company, New York, USA, 1988.

 38Duran, M.A. & Grossmann, I.E., Simultaneous Optimization and Heat 
Integration of Chemical Processes, AIChE J., 32(1), 123-138, 1986.

 39Dussel, Ralf & Stichlmair, Johann, Separation of azeotropic mixtures by batch 
distillation using entrainers. CCE 19 Supl., S113, 1995.

 40Edgar, T.F. & Himmelblau, D.M., Optimization of Chemical Processes, McGraw 
Hill, Inc. 1986.

 41Fidkowski, Z. & Krolikowski, L., “Thermally Coupled System of Distillation 
Columns: Optimisation Procedure,” AIChE J., 32, 537-546, 1986. 

 42Fidkowski, Z. & Krolikowski, L., “Minimum Energy Requirements of Thermally 
Coupled Distillation Systems,” AIChE J., 33, 643-653, 1987. 

 43Fidkowski, Z.T., Malone, M.F., & Doherty, Michael F., Nonideal 
multicomponent distillation: Use of bifurcation theory for design. AICHE 
37, 1761-1779, 1991.

 44Fidkowski, Z.T., Malone, Michael F., & Doherty, Michael F., Computing 
azeotropes in multicomponent mixtures. CCE 17, 1141, 1993a.

 45Fidkowski, Z.T., Doherty, Michael F., & Malone, Michael F. Feasibility of 
separations for distillation of nonideal ternary mixtures. AICHE 39, 1303, 
1993b.
                                                                                                                                                                  A-3



A-4 
 46Fien, Gert-Jan A.F. & Liu, Y.A., Heuristic synthesis and shortcut design of 
separation processes using residue curve maps: a review. IECR 33, 2505, 
1994.

 47Fisher, Wayne R., Doherty, Michael F., Douglas, James M., Shortcut calculation 
of optimal recovery fractions for distillation columns. iecpdd 24, 955, 1985.

 48Floudas, C.A., Ciric A.R., & Grossmann, I.E., Automatic Synthesis of Optimal 
Heat Exchanger Network Synthesis, AIChE Journal, 32(2), 276-290, 1986.

 49Floudas, C.A. & Ciric A.R., Strategies for Overcoming Uncertainties in Heat 
Exchanger Network Synthesis, Comp. Chem. Engng., 13(10), 1133-1152, 
1989.

 50Floudas, C.A., Nonlinear and Mixed-Integer Optimization: Fundamentals and 
Applications, Oxford University Press, Oxford, 1995.

 51Flower, J. A. & Linnhoff B., A Thermodynamic-Combinatorial Approach to the 
Design of Optimum Heat Exchanger Networks, AIChE J., 26(1), 1-9, 1980.

 52Foucher, Etienne R., Doherty, Michael F., Malone, Michael F., Automatic 
screening of entrainers for homogeneous azeotropic distillation. IECR 30, 
760, 1991.

 53Glanz, S. & Stichlmair, Johann, Energetic optimization of distillations in 
hybrids processes. CCE 19 Supl., S51, 1995.

 54Gmehling, J. & Onken, U., Vapor-Liquid Equilibrium Data Collection - 
Aqueous-Organic Systems, DECHEMA Chemistry Data Series Vol.I, Part 1, 
1977.

 55Gundersen, T., Duvold, S., & Ahmady, A. H., An Extended Vertical MILP Model 
for Heat Exchanger Network Synthesis, Comp. Chem. Engng., 20, S97-S102, 
1996.

 56Gundersen, T., Traedal, P., & Ahmady, A. H., Improved Sequential strategy for 
the Synthesis of Near-Optimal Heat Exchanger Networks, Comp. Chem. 
Engng., 21, S59-S64, 1997.

 57Gundersen, T. & Naess, L., The Synthesis of Cost Optimal Heat Exchanger 
Networks: An Industrial Review of the State of the Art, Comp. Chem. Engng., 
12(6), 503-530, 1988.

 58Gundersen, T. & Grossmann, I.E., Improved Optimisation Strategies for 
Automated Heat Exchanger Networks Synthesis through Physical Insights, 
Comp. Chem. Engng., 14(9), 925-944, 1990.

 59Guttinger, Thomas E., Dorn, Cornelius, & Morari, Manfred, Experimental 
study of multiple steady states in homogeneous azeotropic distillation. 
IECR 36(3), 794-802, 1997.
A-4



References A-5
 60Hall, S.G., Ahmad, S., & Smith, R., Capital Cost Targets for Heat Exchanger 
Network Comprising Mixed Materials of Construction, Pressure Ratings and 
Exchanger Types, Comp. Chem. Engng., 14(3), 319-335, 1990.

 61Hohmann, E. C., Optimal Networks for Heat Exchanger, Ph. D. Thesis, 
University of Southern California, USA, 1971.

 62Holland, C.D., Gallun, S.E., Lockett, M.J., Modeling azeotropic and extractive 
distillations. CE Mar 23, 185, 1981.

 63Hunek, J., Gal, S., Posel, F., Glavic, P., Separation of an azeotropic mixture by 
reverse extractive distillation. AICHE 35, 1207, 1989.

 64Jezowski, J., A Simple Synthesis Method for Heat Exchanger Networks with 
Minimum Number of Matches, Comp. Chem. Engng., 45(7), 1928-1932, 
1990.

 65Jezowski, J., The Pinch Design Method for Tasks with Multiple Pinches, Comp. 
Chem. Engng., 16(2), 129-133, 1992a.

 66Jezowski, J., SYNHEN - Microcomputer Directed Package of Programs for Heat 
Exchanger Network Synthesis, Comp. Chem. Engng., 16(7), 691-706, 1992b.

 67Julka,Vivek & Doherty, Michael F., Geometric nonlinear analysis of 
multicomponent nonideal distillation: A simple computer-aided design 
procedure, Chem. Eng. Sci.,  48(8), 1367-1391, 1993.

 68Kemp, I. C., Some Aspects of The Practical Application of Pinch Technology 
Methods, Trans IChemE Part A, 75, 471, 1991.

 69Kienle, A., Gilles, E.D., Marquardt, W., Computing multiple steady states in 
homogeneous azeotropic distillation processes. CCE 18 Suppl., S37, 1994.

 70King, C.J., Separation Processes, 2 nd  Ed., McGraw Hill Inc, 1980.

 71Kister, H.Z. Distillation Design, McGraw Hill Inc 1992.

 72Knapp, Jeffrey P. & Doherty, Michael F., Thermal integration of homogeneous 
azeotropic distillation sequences. AICHE 36, 969, 1990.

 73Knapp, Jeffrey P. & Doherty, Michael F., A new pressure-swing-distillation 
process for separating homogeneous azeotropic mixtures. IECR 31, 346, 
1992.

 74Knapp, Jeffrey P. & Doherty, Michael F., Minimum entrainer flows for extractive 
distillation: A bifurcation theoretic approach. AICHE 40, 243, 1994.

 75Knight, Jennifer R. & Doherty, Michael F., Design and synthesis of 
homogeneous azeotropic distillation. 5. Columns with nonnegligible heat 
effects. IECF 25, 279, 1986.

 76Knight, Jennifer R. & Doherty, Michael F., Optimal design and synthesis of 
homogeneous azeotropic distillation sequences. IECR 28, 564, 1989.
                                                                                                                                                                  A-5



A-6 
 77Koehler, J.W., Aguirre, P., Blass, E., Minimum reflux calculations for nonideal 
mixtures using the reversible distillation model. CES 46, 3021, 1991.

 78Kondratev, A.A., Serafinov, L.A., Akhmadeev, M.G., Calculation of azeotropic 
and extractive rectification on an electronic computer. TFCE 13, 125, 1979.

 79Kotjabasakis, E. & Linnhoff, B., Sensitivity Tables for the Design of Flexible 
processes (1) - How Much Contingency in Heat Exchanger Networks is Cost-
Effective, Chem. Eng. Res. Dev, May, 64, 197-211, 1986.

 80Kurum, S. & Fonyo, Z., Comparative study of recovering acetic acid with 
energy integrated schemes. ATE 16(6), 487, 1996.

 81Laroche, Lionel., Bekiaris, Nikolaos., Andersen, Henrik W., Morari, Manfred., 
The curious behaviour of homogeneous azeotropic distillation - 
implications for entrainer selection. AICHE 38, 1309, 1992.

 82Laroche, Lionel., Bekiaris, Nikolaos., Andersen, Henrik W., Morari, Manfred., 
Homogeneous azeotropic distillation: Separability and flowsheet synthesis. 
IECR 31, 2190, 1992.

 83Laroche, Lionel., Bekiaris, Nikolaos., Andersen, Henrik W., Morari, Manfred., 
Homogeneous azeotropic distillation: Comparing entrainers. CJCE 69, 1302, 
1991.

 84Lestak, F., Smith, R., Dhole, V.R., “Heat Transfer across the wall of the Dividing 
Wall Columns” Trans IChemE, 72A, 639-644, 1994.

 85Levy, Sanford G. & Doherty, Michael F., Design and synthesis of homogeneous 
azeotropic distillation. 4. Minimum reflux calculations for multiple-feed 
columns. IECF 25, 269, 1986.

 86Levy, Sanford G., Van Dongen, David B., Doherty, Michael F., Design and 
synthesis of homogeneous azeotropic distillation. 2. Minimum reflux 
calculations for nonideal and azeotropic columns. IECF 24, 463., 1985.

 87Linnhoff, B. & Flower, J. A., Synthesis of Heat Exchanger Networks - I. 
Systematic Generation of Energy Optimal Networks, AIChE Journal, 24(4), 
633-642, 1978a.

 88Linnhoff, B. & Flower, J. A., Synthesis of Heat Exchanger Networks - II. 
Evolutionary Generation of Networks with Various Criteria of Optimality, 
AIChE Journal, 24(4), 642-654, 1978b.

 89Linnhoff, B., Townsend, D.W., Boland, D., Hewitt, G.F., Thomas, B.E.A., Guy, 
A.R., Marsland, R.H., A User Guide on Process Integration for the Efficient 
use of Energy, IChemE England, 1982.

 90Linnhoff, B., New Concepts in Thermodynamics for Better Chemical Process 
Design, Chem. Eng. Res. Des., 61, July, 207-223, 1983.

 91Linnhoff, B. & Hindmarsh E., The Pinch Design Method for Heat Exchanger 
Networks, Chem. Eng. Sci., 38(5), 745-763, 1983.
A-6



References A-7
 92Linnhoff, B., “The Process/Utility Interface”, Second International Meeting, 
“Rational Use of Energy”, Liege, Belguim, 1986.

 93Linnhoff, B., Kotjabasakis, E., & Smith, R., Flexible Heat Exchanger Network 
Design: Problem Definition and One Method of Approach, Paper 79d, 
AIChE Annual meeting, Washington DC, Nov 27-Dec 2, USA, 1988.

 94Linnhoff, B., Pinch Technology for the Synthesis of Optimal Heat and Power 
Systems, Transactions of ASME, Journal of Energy Resources Technology, 
111(3), 137-147, 1989.

 95Linnhoff, B. & Ahmad, S., Supertargeting: Optimum Synthesis of Energy 
Management Systems, ASME J. Energy Resources Tech., 111, 121-130, 1989.

 96Linnhoff, B. & Ahmad, S., Cost Optimal Heat Exchanger Networks-I. Minimum 
Energy and Capital using Simple Models for Capital Cost, Comp. Chem 
Engng., 14(7), 729-750, 1990.

 97Linnhoff, B., “Pinch Analysis: A State-of-the-Art Overview,” Trans IChemE, 
Part A, 71, 503-522, 1993.

 98Matsuyama, Hisayoshi, Restrictions on patterns of residue curves around 
heterogeneous azeotropes. JCEJ 11, 427, 1978.

 99Mekiffer, Olaf & Hartmann, Klaus, Definition and computation of distillation 
boundaries - A new approach. ICHEMESS 128, A91, 1992.

 100Michelsen, M.L., "The isothermal flash problem. I. Stability Analysis.”  Fluid 
Phase Equilibria., 9, p. 1, 1982.

 101Mulet, A., Corripio, A.B., Evans, L.B., "Estimate Costs of Pressure Vessels via 
Correlations", Chem. Eng., October 5, 145-150, 1981a.

 102Mulet, A., Corripio, A.B., Evans, L.B., "Estimate Costs of Distillation and 
Absorption Towers via Correlations", Chem. Eng., December 28, 77-82, 
1981b.

 103Nishida, N., Stephanopoulos, G., & Westerberg, A. W., A Review of Process 
Synthesis, AIChE Journal, 27, 321-351, 1981.

 104O'Young, L. & Linnhoff, B., Degree of Freedom Analysis and a Systematic 
Procedure for the Design and Evolution of Constrained Heat Exchanger 
Networks, AIChE Spring Meeitng, April, Houston, 1989.

 105Papalexandri, K.P. & Pistikopoulos, E.N., Synthesis of Cost Optimal and 
Controllable Heat Exchanger Networks, Trans. IChemE. Chem. Eng. Res. 
Dev., Part A, 350-356, 1994.

 106Papoulias, S.A. & Grossmann, I.E., A Structural Optimisation Approach in 
Process Synthesis - II Heat Recovery Networks, Comp. Chem. Engng, 7(6), 
707-721, 1983.

 107Parker, S. J., Supertargeting for multiple utilities, Ph.d. Thesis, University of 
Manchester Institute of Science and Technology, Manchester, UK, 1989.
                                                                                                                                                                  A-7



A-8 
 108Perry, R.H. & D.W. Green. Perry’s Chemical Engineers’ Handbook (Seventh 
Edition), McGraw-Hill, 1997.

 109Petlyuk, F.B., Thermodynamically reversible fractionantion process of 
multicomponent azeotropic mixtures. TFCE, 270, 1978.

 110Petlyuk, F.B., Structure of concentration space and synthesis of schemes for 
separating azeotropic mixtures. TFCE 13, 683, 1979.

 111Petlyuk, F.B. & Danilov, R. Yu, Calculations of distillation trajectories at 
minimum reflux for ternary azeotropic mixtures. TFCE 32(6), 548-559, 1998.

 112Petlyuk, F.B., Kievskii, V.Ya., Serafinov, L.A., The determination of the 
composition of products from the rectification of polyazeotropic mixtures. 
TFCE 13, 551, 1979.

 113Petlyuk, F.B., Platonov, V.M., Slavinskii, D.M., “Thermodynamically optimal 
method for separating multicomponent mixtures,” Int Chem Eng., 5(3), 555-
561, 1965.

 114Petlyuk, F.B., Serafinov, L.A., Avet'yan, V.S., Vinogrodova, E.I., Trajectories of 
reversible rectification when one of the components completely dissapears 
in each section. TFCE 15(3), 185-192, 1981.

 115Petlyuk, F.B., Serafinov, L.A., Avet'yan, V.S., Vinogrodova, E.I., Theoretical 
investigation of the structure of pencils of trajectories for reversible 
fractionation with stripping of a component on each section. TFCE 19(3), 
185-192, 1985.

 116Petlyuk, F.B., Tsaranova, D.A., Isaev, B.A., Serafinov, L.A., Preliminary synthesis 
and evaluation of possible separation schemes for azeotropic mixtures. 
TFCE 19(4), 341-350, 1985.

 117Petlyuk, F.B., Vinogrodova, E.I., Serafinov, L.A., Possible compositionas of 
fractionation products from ternary azeotropic mixtures with minimum 
reflux. TFCE 18(2), 87-93, 1984.

 118Pham, H.N. & Doherty, M.F., Design and Synthesis of Heterogeneous 
Azeotropic Distillations - III. Column Sequences, CES 45, 1990.

 119Press, W.H., Flannery, B.P., Teukolsky, S.A., Vetterling, W.T., Numerical Recipes 
- the Art of Scientific Computing, Cambridge University Press, 1986.

 120Prokopakis, G.J. & Seider, Warren D., Feasible specifications in azeotropic 
distillation. AICHE 29, 49, 1983.

 121Quessada, I. & Grossmann, I.E., Global Optimization Algorithm for Heat 
Exchanger Networks, Ind. Eng. Chem. Res., 32, 487-499, 1993.

 122Reid, J.C., Prausnitz, J.M.,  Poling, B.E., The properties of Gases and Liquids, 
McGraw-Hill Inc., 1987.
A-8



References A-9
 123Rev, E., Mizsey, P., Fonyo, Z., Framework for designing feasible schemes of 
multicomponent azeotropic distillation. CCE 18 Suppl., S43, 1994.

 124Rev, Endre., Crossing of valleys, ridges and simple boundaries by distillation 
in homogeneous ternary mixtures. IECR 31, 893, 1992.

 125Rev, Endre., Reactive distillation and kinetic azeotropy. IECR 33, 2174. 1994.

 126Rodera, H. & Shethna H.K., A Systematic Approach for the Optimal Operation 
and Maintenance of Heat Exchanger Networks, Computer Aided Chemical 
Engineering, 10, 745-750, 2002.

 127Rooks, R.E., Julka, V., Doherty, M.F., & Malone, M.F., Structure of Distillation 
Regions for Multicomponent Azeotropic Mixtures, AIChE Journal, Vol. 44, 
No. 6, p. 1382-1391, 1998. 

 128Saboo, A.K. & Morari, M., Resilience Analysis of Heat Exchanger Networks -I. 
Temperature Dependent Heat Capacities, Comp. Chem. Engng, 11(4), 399-
408, 1987.

 129Saboo, A.K. & Morari, M., Resilience Analysis of Heat Exchanger Networks -II. 
Stream Splits and Flowrate Constraints, Comp. Chem. Engng, 11(5), 457-
468, 1987.

 130Safrit, Boyd T., Westerberg, Arthur W., Diwekar, Urmila., Wahnschafft, Olivier 
M., Extending continuous conventional and extractive distillation feasibiity 
insights to batch distillation. IECR 34, 3257, 1995.

 131Schembecker, Gerhard & Simmrock, Karl Hans., Azeopert: A heuristic-
numeric system for the prediction of azeotrope formation. CCE 19 Supl., 
S253, 1995.

 132Seider, W. D., Seader, J. D., & Lewin D. R., Process Design Principles: Synthesis, 
Design and Evaluation, John Wiley and Sons, USA, 1998. 

 133Senos Matias, Teresa R., Fraga, E.S., Ponton, Jack W., Nonideal distillation in 
automated synthesis. CCE 19 Supl., S57, 1995.

 134Shah, P.B. Ph.D. thesis, Conceptual Programming : A new approach for the 
optimisation, analysis and novel development of simple and complex 
separation systems, UMIST, U.K., 1999. 

 135Shah, Piyush B. & Kokossis, Antonis C., New Synthesis Framework for the 
Optimization of Comples Distillation Systems, AIChE Journal, Vol. 48, No. 3, 
March 2002.

 136Shenoy, U.V., Heat Exchanger Network Synthesis: Process Optimization by 
Energy and Resource Analysis, Gulf Publishing Company, Houston, USA, 
1995.

 137Shenoy, U.V., Multiple Utilities Targeting for Heat Exchanger Network 
Synthesis, Trans. IChemE, 76, 259-272, 1998.
                                                                                                                                                                  A-9



A-10 
 138Shenoy, U.V., Sinha, A., & Bandyopadhyay, S., “Multiple utilities targeting for 
heat exchanger networks”, Trans. IChemE. Chem. Eng. Res. Des., 76, 259-272, 
1998.

 139Shethna, H.K., Jezowski, J., & Castillo, F.J.L., Identifying Near Independent 
Subsystems for the Design of Heat Exchanger Networks, AIChE Annual 
meeting, Florida, USA, 1998.

 140Shethna, H.K., Jezowski, J., & Castillo, F.J.L., A New Methodology for 
Simultaneous Optimization of Capital and Operating Cost Targets in Heat 
Exchanger Network Design, Applied Thermal Engineering, 20, 1577-1587, 
2000.

 141Shethna, H.K., Jezowski, J., & Castillo, F.J.L., “Targets in heat exchanger 
networks using optimization methods”, Recent Developments in 
Optimization and Optimal Control in Chemical Engineering, chapter 16, 
http://www.researchsignpost.com/coming_titles/sb137.asp, October, 2002.

 142Simmrock, K.H., Fried, A., Welker, R., Expert system for the design of 
separation sequences for close-boiling and azeotropic mixtures. ICE 33, 
577, 1993.

 143Smith, R., Chemical Process Design, McGraw Hill Book Company, New York, 
USA, 1995.

 144Stephan,K. & Hidwein, H. Recommended Data of Selected Compounds and 
Binary Mixtures, DECHEMA., 1987.

 145Stichlmair, Johann., Fair, James R., Bravo, Jose L., Separation of azeotropic 
mixtures via enhanced distillation. CEP Jan, 63, 1989.

 146Stichlmair, Johann & Herguijuela, Juan R., Separation regions and processes 
of zeotropic and azeotropic ternary distillation. AICHE 38, 1523, 1992a.

 147Stichlmair, Johann & Herguijuela, Juan Ramon., Distillation processes for the 
separation of ternary azeotropic mixtures. ICHEMESS 128, A309, 1992b.

 148Su, J.L. & Motard, R. L., Evolutionary Synthesis of Heat-Exchanger Networks, 
Comp. Chem. Engng., 18(2), 67-80, 1984.

 149Towsend, D. W. & Linnhoff, B., Designing Total Energy Systems by Systematic 
Methods, The Chem. Engr, March, 91-97, 1982.

 150Towsend, D. W. & Linnhoff, B., Heat and Power Networks in Process Design, 
Part I: Criteria for Placement of Heat Engines and Heat Pumps in Process 
Networks, AIChE J, 29(5), 742-748, 1983.

 151Towsend, D. W. & Linnhoff, B., Surface Area Targets for Heat Exchanger 
Networks, IChemE Annual Research Meeting, Bath, UK, 1984.

 152Triantafyllou, C. & Smith, R., “The Design and Optimisation of Fully 
Thermally Coupled Distillation Columns,” Trans IChemE., 70, 118-131, 
1992.
A-10



References A-11
 153Trivedi, K.K., Roach, J.R., & O'Neil, B.K., Shell Targeting in Heat Exchanger 
Networks, AIChE J, 33(12), 2087-2090, 1987.

 154Trivedi, K.K., O'Neil, B.K., & Roach, J.R., Synthesis of Heat Exchangers 
Networks with Designer Imposed Constraints, Chem. Engng Comm, 69, 
149-168, 1988.

 155Umeda, T., Harada, T., & Shiroko, K., A thermodynamic Approach to the 
Synthesis of Heat Integration Systems in Chemical Processes, Comput. 
Chem, Engng., 3, 273, 1979.

 156Underwood, A.J.V., “Fractional distillation of multicomponent mixtures” 
Chem. Eng. Prog., 44, 603-614, 1948

 157Van Dongen, David B. & Doherty, Michael F., Design and synthesis of 
homogeneous azeotropic distillation. 1. Problem formulation for a single 
column. IECF 24, 454, 1985. 

 158Van Dongen, David B. & Doherty, Michael F., On the Dynamics of Distillation 
Processes - V, CES 39, 1984.

 159Wahnschafft, Olivier M., Koehler, J.W., Blass, E., Westerberg, Arthur W., The 
product composition regions of single-feed azeotropic distillation columns. 
IECR 31, 2345, 1992.

 160Wahnschafft, Olivier M., Koehler, J.W., Westerberg, Arthur W., Homogeneous 
azeotropic distillation: Analysis of separation feasibility and consequences 
for entrainer selection and column design. CCE 18 Suppl., S31, 1994.

 161Wahnschafft, Olivier M., Le Rudulier, Jean P., Blania, P., Westerberg, Arthur W., 
Split: II. Automated synthesis of hybrid liquid separation systems. CCE 16 
Suppl., S305, 1992.

 162Wahnschafft, Olivier M., Le Rudulier, Jean P., Westerberg, Arthur W., A 
problem decomposition approach for the synthesis of complex separation 
processes with recycles. IECR 32, 1121, 1993.

 163Wahnschafft, Olivier M. & Westerberg, Arthur W., The product composition 
regions of azeotropic distillation columns. 2. Separability in two-feed 
columns and entrainer selection. IECR 32, 1108, 1993.

 164Wasylkiewicz, Stanislaw K. & Castillo, Francisco J.L., Solvent recovery by 
distillation, Paper233u, AIChE Annual Meeting, Los Angeles, 2000.

 165Wasylkiewicz, Stanislaw K. & Castillo, Francisco J.L., Automatic syntheisis of 
complex separation sequences with recycles. Escape 11, 2001.

 166Wasylkiewicz, S.K., Doherty, Michael F., Malone, Michael F., Computing All 
Hemogeneous and Heterogeneous Azeotropes in Multicomponent 
Mixtures. Industrial & Engineering Chemistry Reseach 38 (12), 4901-4912, 
1999.
                                                                                                                                                                  A-11



A-12 
 167Wasylkiewicz, S.K., Kobylka, Leo C., Castillo, Francisco J.L., Optimal design of 
complex azeotropic distillation columns. Chemical Engineering Journal 79, 
219-227, 2000a.

 168Wasylkiewicz, S.K., Kobylka, L.C., Castillo, F.J.L., Pressure Sensitivity Analysis 
of Azeotropes in Synthesis of Distillation Column Sequences. Hungarian 
Journal of Industrial Chemistry Veszprem 28, 41-45, 2000b.

 169Wasylkiewicz, S.K., Kobylka, L.C., Satyro, Marco A., Designing Azeotropic 
Distillation Columns. Chemical Engineering Journal, August, 80-85, 1999.

 170Watson, Stuart., Joulia, Xavier., Machietto, S., Le Lann, Jean-Marc., Vayrette, 
Gilles., Letourneau, Jean-Jacques., Azeotropic batch distillation: New 
problems and some solutions. CCE 19 Supl., S589, 1995.

 171Westerberg, A. W., Synthesis in Engineering Design, Comp. Chem. Engng., 
13(4/5), 365-376, 1989.

 172Widagdo, Soemantri & Seider, Warren D., Azeotropic distillation. AICHE 42, 
96, 1996.

 173Wood, R.M., Wilcox, R.J., Grossmann, I.E., A Note on the Minimum Number 
of Units for Heat Exchanger Network Synthesis, Chem. Eng. Comm, 39, 371, 
1985.

 174Yamakita, Yukishige., Shiozaki, Jun'Ichi., Matsuyama, Hisayoshi., Consistency 
test for ternary azeotropic data by use of simple distillation. JCEJ 16(2), 145-
146, 1983.

 175Yee, T.F., Grossmann, I.E., & Kravanja, Z., Simultaneous Optimisation Models 
for Heat Integration - I. Area and Energy Targeting and Modeling of Multi-
Stream Exchangers, Comp. Chem. Engng., 14(10), 1151-1164, 1990.

 176Yee, T.F. & Grossmann, I.E., Simultaneous Optimisation Models for Heat 
Integration - II. Heat Exchanger Network Synthesis, Comp. Chem. Engng., 
14(10), 1165-1184, 1990.

 177Zharov, W.T. & Serafimov, L.A., Physicochemical Fundamentals of 
Distillations and Rectification, Khimiya, Leningrad, 1975.

 178Zhu, X.X., O'Neil, B.K., Roach, J.R., & Wood, R.M., A New Method for Heat 
Exchanger Network Synthesis using Area Targeting Procedures, Comp. 
Chem. Engng., 19(2), 197-222, 1995.

 179Zhu, X.X., Automated Design Method for Heat Exchanger Network using 
Block Decomposition and Heuristic Rules, Comp. Chem. Engng., 21, 1997.
A-12



Index

A

Add Operation 1-7

B

Basis Selection 2-8

C

Column Section
complex column 2-22
simple column 4-17

Column Sequencing 5-2
assets 5-17
classify instance 5-15
columns 5-28
design level 5-23
design notes 5-28
feed stream 5-12
feed stream result 5-27
fluid package 5-8
installing 1-5
intermediate streams 5-26
main pane at design level 5-23
main pane at scenario level 5-7
mass balance 5-14
options 5-9
performance summary 5-22
pfd objects 5-24
product streams 5-13
product streams results 5-26
project level 5-3
recovery matrix 5-14
retrofit 5-20
scenario level 5-4
scenario notes 5-22
splits 5-13
streams 5-27
task pressure 5-18
task reflux 5-19
task temperature 5-18
tasks 5-15
viewer pane 5-4

Complex Column 2-2
capital expenses 2-19
column section 2-18
configuration summary 2-16
feed stream 2-13
fluid package 2-9
installing 1-3

notes 2-25
operating conditions 2-21
operating expenses 2-20
options 2-10
plot 2-24
product streams 2-14
sections 2-22
splits 2-14
stream 2-17
volatilities 2-23

Complex Column Configuration 3-11

D

Delete Operation 1-8

E

Edit Operation 1-8
Energy Balance

complex column 2-8
simple column 4-8

Equate Number of Trays 2-11

I

Instance 5-15

M

Manager See Separation Manager
Mass Balance

column sequencing 5-6
complex column 2-7
simple column 4-7
tps 3-4

N

Notes
column sequencing at design level 5-28
column sequencing at sceario level 5-22
complex column 2-25
operation 1-8
simple column 4-23
tps 3-17

R

Recovery Matrix
column sequencing 5-5
complex column 2-6
simple column 4-6
tps 3-3
I-1



I-2 Index 

I-2
S

Section Detail 2-18
Sensitivity Analysis 2-4
Separation Manager 1-2

access 1-7
adding operation 1-7
deleting operation 1-8
editing operation 1-8
operation notes 1-8

Shaft Work Model 2-12
Simple Column 4-2

capital expenses 4-18
column section 4-17
configuration summary 4-15
feed stream 4-13
fluid package 4-9
installing 1-2
notes 4-23
operating conditions 4-19
operating expenses 4-19
options 4-10
plot 4-22
product streams 4-14
retrofit options 4-12
sections 4-21
splits 4-14
stream 4-16
volatilities 4-21

Stream Detail
complex column 2-17
simple column 4-16

T

Task 5-15
Temperature-Enthalpy Plot

complex column 2-24
simple column 4-22
tps 3-16

Three Product System See TPS
TPS 3-2

cost summary 3-12
feed stream 3-8
fluid package 3-5
individual column configuration 3-11
installing 1-4
manipulate options 3-6
notes 3-17
number of trays 3-15

plots 3-16
product streams 3-9
shaft work 3-15
splits 3-9
utilities summary 3-13
vapour flow rates 3-14

V

Volatilities
complex column 2-23
simple column 4-21


	Menu
	Copyright Notice
	Table of Contents
	1 Separation Manager
	1.1 Introduction
	1.1.1 Simple Column
	1.1.2 Complex Column
	1.1.3 Three Product System
	1.1.4 Column Sequencing
	1.1.5 Utility Selection for Condenser/Reboiler

	1.2 Separation Manager View
	1.2.1 Adding an Operation
	1.2.2 Editing an Operation
	1.2.3 Deleting an Operation
	1.2.4 Editing Operation Notes


	2 Complex Column
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Complex Column View
	2.2.1 Setup Tab
	2.2.2 Specifications Tab
	2.2.3 Summary Tab
	2.2.4 Performance Tab
	2.2.5 Plots Tab
	2.2.6 Notes Tab


	3 Three Product System
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Three Product System View
	3.2.1 Setup Tab
	3.2.2 Specifications Tab
	3.2.3 Performance Tab
	3.2.4 Plots Tab
	3.2.5 Notes Tab


	4 Simple Column
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Simple Column View
	4.2.1 Setup Tab
	4.2.2 Specifications Tab
	4.2.3 Summary Tab
	4.2.4 Performance Tab
	4.2.5 Plots Tab
	4.2.6 Notes Tab


	5 Column Sequencing
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Column Sequencing View
	5.3 Project Level
	5.3.1 Viewer Group

	5.4 Scenario Level
	5.4.1 Main Pane
	5.4.2 Setup Tab
	5.4.3 Specifications Tab
	5.4.4 Products Tab
	5.4.5 Task Tab
	5.4.6 Performance Tab
	5.4.7 Notes Tab

	5.5 Design Level
	5.5.1 Main Pane
	5.5.2 Streams Tab
	5.5.3 Columns Tab
	5.5.4 Notes Tab


	A References
	Index



